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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

Implementation of actions in Socially 
Sustainable Parramatta Framework
Complete the actions allocated for the 
financial year.

City Strategy 0% 25%

A progress report tracking and communicating 

n

> 5% -1%

There was a 1% decrease in visitation in-person 
compared to Q1 in the last financial year. Library 
visitation in person in Q1 last yearwas 260,029 and in 
Q1 this year this figure was 257,219 visits. 
However, visitation to the Library Website has 
increased by 48%. In 2018/19 Q1 visitation figures were 
727,947 visits in comparison to this quarter (2019/20 
Q1) where the number of visits rose to 1,410,659. 

n

> 2% 2%

In Q1 Library loaned 311,899 items and in Q1 last year 
Library loaned 305,887 items. This represents an 
increase of 1.9% increase in loans (both physical and 
electronic).

n

> 0% 0%
Customer satisfaction survey is conducted annually, 
results of the 2019 survey are yet to be released. 
Quarterly reporting data is unavaialble.

n

Grants program
Increase in projects successfully 
implemented and delivering outcomes 
based on previous year, measured as a 
percentage above previous year

> 0% -5%

This quarter 20 projects were submitted for acquittal 
with 15 successfully delivering or exceeding projected 
outcomes. This result (75%) is satisfactory and on 
target, although the result is a 5% reduction on the 
results from this quarter last year.

n

Skills and confidence levels of 
participants in community capacity 
building programs
Increase confidence levels for 
participants, measured as a percentage 
above previous year

> 0% 16%

All 39 participants across 4 community capacity 
building programs or workshops reported feeling more 
skilled and confident as a result of their participation. 
This result (100%) is a 15.6% increase on the results 
from Q1 last year (84.4%).

n

n Data Not Available

FAIR - Service Measures

Greater community capabilities to 
improve well-being and enhance 

needs

Funding and support for community 
projects and social enterprises

Social & 
Community 
Services

Enhanced lifelong learning and 
access to library collections and 
events to increase digital literacy, 
physical and mental health and 
social integration

The provision of library services
Utilisation of library services
Increase visits on same quarter previous 
year

Social & 
Community 
Services
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Satisfaction of Social enterprises that 
are assisted by Council's program      
Maintain satisfaction levels for 
participants, measured as a percentage 
equal to previous year

0%
Satisfaction levels for participants are measured 
annually in Q4. n

Satisfaction levels with community 
capacity building services (support 
provided to networks, individual 
organisations, CCB delivered projects)
Satisfaction rate with service users, 
measured as the percentage of persons 
satisfied or above

0%

Satisfaction rate data is collected annually in May. 
CCB team is working to progress satisfaction levels 
with its services by building on its 82% satisfaction 
result from the 2018/19 year.

n

Utilisation of childcare and family 
support services
Annual average percentage utilisation

99%
The Early Learning Centres have maintained 
consistent utilisation throughout Q1 achieving an 
average of 99%.

n
Quality of childcare facilities and 
services
Achieve highest level of quality ratings 
as determined by independent 
accreditation body

> 0 5
All the Early Learning Centres are meeting the 
National Quality Standards. There have not been any 
further assessments during Q1. 

n

Expand Seniors and disability 
programs
Increase in overall program hours, based 
on same quarter, previous year, 
measured in percentage increase

-0.03

Decrease of 225 hours compared to same quarter last 
year. Staff have had less capacity this quarter due to 
work interruptions in the implementation of a 
restructure.

n

Participation Seniors and disability 
programs
Increase participation based on same 
quarter, previous year, measured in 
percentage increase

0.04%
Achieved increase: 778 participants in the quarter 
compared to 752 in the same quarter last year n

Satisfaction levels with community & 
social services (social inclusion, meal 
options, practical support, leisure and 
learning services for people over 55, 
and people with a disability)
Satisfaction rate with service users, 
measured as the percentage of persons 
satisfied or above

0%
Participant satisfaction survey is conducted 2 yearly 
and due October 2020. Planning for external audit of 
NDIS activities in October.

n

Greater community capabilities to 
improve well-being and enhance 

needs

Funding and support for community 
projects and social enterprises

Social & 
Community 
Services

Access to high quality childcare 
and family support

The provision of Children & Family 
services

Social & 
Community 
Services

Enhanced ability of older people 
and those with disabilities to live 
well and more independently

The provision of Community Care 
services

Social & 
Community 
Services
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Improved lifestyle opportunities 
and physical and mental health

The provision of recreation facilities & 
programs

Expand Council's recreation programs
Increase in overall program hours based 
on same quarter, previous year

Social & 
Community 
Services

> 0 93

Total program hours from Active Parramatta, School 
Holiday Programs, Mobile Active Project (Active 
Parramatta Van) and Aquatics have increased from 
528hrs in Q1 last year  to 1017hrs in Q1 this year. Note, 
the increase is primarily due to the significant increase 
in Aquatics from 152hrs in Q1 last year, to 620hrs in Q1 
this year.

n

Improved lifestyle opportunities 
and physical and mental health

The provision of recreation facilities & 
programs

Expand Council's recreation programs
Increase participation based on same 
quarter, previous year

Social & 
Community 
Services

> 0% 25%

Total participation in Active Parramatta, School 
Holiday Programs, Mobile Active Project (Active 
Parramatta Van) and Aquatics has increased from 
11,125 participants in Q1 last year, to 13,884 
participants in Q1 this year.

n

Improved lifestyle opportunities 
and physical and mental health

The provision of recreation facilities & 
programs

Satisfaction levels of School Holiday 
program and Health Promotion 
services
Satisfaction rate with service users, 
measured as the percentage of persons 
satisfied or above

Social & 
Community 
Services

95%

School Holiday programs and Health Promotion 
services continue to provide high level customer 
service to the community and record high level 
customer satisfaction ratings > 95%.

n

0% This is an annual measure that will be available in Q2 n

0% This is an annual measure that will be available in Q2 n

Assist the engagement for all critical 
projects
Improve compliance with engagement 
strategy and principles, through delivery 
of critical projects

= 100.00% 25%

Work on delivering Council's critical projects 
continues. In Q1 work focussed on Council's Draft 
Crime Prevention Plan 2019-23, Parramatta Light Rail, 
Charles Street Square and James Hardie Asbestos 
Legacy projects. It is expected that work on 
Parramatta Light Rail, the Parramatta Aquatic Centre, 
The Powerhouse Precinct and Parramatta Square will 
intensify in Q2 as these projects enter their next 
development phase. With the anticipated 
endorsement of Council's 2019 Community 
Engagement Strategy in Q2, further work promoting 
engagement principles and best practice engagement 
across the organisation will take place. 

n

and values are heard by 
facilitating opportunities for the 
community to participate in 

and programs through 
quantitative and qualitative 
research

Engage and consult the community in 
decision making

Size and diversity of Our City Your Say
Members as a percentage of the 
population within the LGA.

City 
Engagement

4%
panelists (3.5% of the total LGA) with a strategy in 
development to enhance the panel experience, 
deepen engagement, boost responsiveness and ensure 
the panel is representative of our LGA and meets 
growth targets.

n

A well informed community, who 
have been provided with clear 
and accurate information about 
Council programs and services as 
well as opportunities to engage 
with civic decision making. 
Enhanced public perceptions of 
the Parramatta LGA and Council. 
Informed and highly engaged 
organisation and staff, with 
improved capability to deliver 
services to the local community

The provision of whole of organisation 
Engagement, Communications 
planning and delivery (including design 
& print), Media and Public Relations, 
Internal Communications services

Satisfaction of information provision & 
communications
Sustain, on previous year

City 
Engagement
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

and values are heard by 
facilitating opportunities for the 
community to participate in 

and programs through 
quantitative and qualitative 
research

Engage and consult the community in 
decision making

Opportunities and types of 
engagement and consultation 
provided
Ongoing (number and type of people 
who were reached)

City 
Engagement

25

In Q1, the Community Engagement team led 
community engagement around projects including 

Carter Street Precinct naming project and the 
Parramatta Night Market. The team also provided 
support to a number of projects including the 
Parramatta Road Urban Amenity Improvement 
program, and the Granville Community Facilities 
Masterplan. Preparation began for a number of 

Community Engagement Strategy, Night City 
Framework and Community Infrastructure Strategy. 
To extend engagement with our diverse community, 
materials such as project summaries, frequently asked 
questions and guided responses are being produced in 
four community languages and a range of 
engagement methods including online, face-to-face 
and focus groups are being used. A variety of 
communication channels and tools are being 
activated including social media posts and polls, 
Council newsletters, letterboxing, websites and the 

n

Deliver high quality services and 
outcomes to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive 
Officer in a timely manner

The provision of advice, administrative 
support, induction and continuous 
improvement to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive Officer

Effectiveness of (CEO) correspondence 
management
100% of correspondence actioned within 
7 days

Chief Executive 
Office Unit

= 100.00% 100%
CEO corrrespondence code reports run in TRIM and 
Pathway and reported 100% of timeframes met in Q1. n

Deliver high quality services and 
outcomes to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive 
Officer in a timely manner

The provision of advice, administrative 
support, induction and continuous 
improvement to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive Officer

Effectiveness of (LM) correspondence 
management
Correspondence actioned within 7 days

Executive 
Support

= 100.00% 100%

100% of correspondence received in the Q1 period 
were actioned within the seven-day timeframe. This 
includes correspondence requiring acknowledgement, 
referral or investigation.

n

Effectiveness of actioning Service 
Requests (LM and Councillors)
Service Requests to Executive Support 
actioned within 24 hours

Executive 
Support

= 100.00% 100%

100% of Lord Mayor and Councillor Service Requests 
received in the Q19 period were actioned within the 24-
hour timeframe, including those requiring referral to 
Council Officers for review or investigation.

n

Overall satisfaction with Council
Increase

City 
Engagement

> 0% 0% Satisfaction results are reported annually. n
Community has the opportunity 

and resource allocation to 
influence the services, programs 
and facilities Council provides to 
meet their needs

Integrated Planning and Reporting 

Delivery Program, Operational Plan, 
Resourcing Strategy, Quarterly and 
Annual Reporting

Compliance with Integrated Planning 
& Reporting legislation
Compliance with legislation

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

= 100.00% 100%

Quarterly progress reporting for Q1 against activities 
in the Delivery Program has been conducted as per 
our legislative requirements and has been placed on 
the Councils website. The Annual Report for 2018/19 is 
currently being prepared.

n

Deliver high quality services and 
outcomes to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive 
Officer in a timely manner

The provision of advice, administrative 
support, induction and continuous 
improvement to the Lord Mayor, 
Councillors and Chief Executive Officer
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Access to Council business papers
Council business papers available within 
3 business days, before Council meeting

= 100.00% 100% Statutory requirement met. n

List of all council resolutions and their 
progress status
Resolutions and progress status provided 
on a monthly basis

= 100.00% 100%
Monthly statistics on pending Council actions provided 
to individual business units, for progress/completion. n

Management of Information Access 
requests (GIPA formal)
Completed within statutory timeframe

= 100.00% 70%

30 formal applications were received during the 
reporting period.
21 applications were completed within legislative 
timeframes.
9 applications were completed soon after the due 
date.
Delays were due to third party consultation and 
requests for complex documents from archive.

n

Community has the opportunity 

and resource allocation to 
influence the services, programs 
and facilities Council provides to 
meet their needs

Integrated Planning and Reporting 

Delivery Program, Operational Plan, 
Resourcing Strategy, Quarterly and 
Annual Reporting

Report on KPIs as outlined in our 
operational plan.
KPI's reported

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

= 100.00% 25%
In Q1, Council has met all planning and reporting 
targets, required under the Integrated Planning and 
reporting (IP{&R) legislation.

n

Management of Council's Internal 
Audit program
Internal Audit program is achieved

= 25.00% 25% The Audit program is progressing on track. n
Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
program
Internal Audit actions are implemented 
by due date

= 95.00% 92%
Implementation of audit recommendations is below 
target rate, due to ongoing IT projects/activities. n

Confidence in Council in 
conducting its business with the a 
strong level of probity and 
governance

Internal Investigations and liaising with 
Internal Ombudsman where necessary

Code of Conduct complaints handling
Complaints handled in accordance with 
prrocedures for the administration of the 
Code of Conduct

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

= 0.00% 0%
Code of Conduct and Public Interest Disclosures 
investigated in accordance with policy and legislative 
requirements.

n

Confidence in Council in 
conducting its business with the a 
strong level of probity and 
governance

Internal Investigations and liaising with 
Internal Ombudsman where necessary

Quality and timeliness of support to 
Internal Ombudsman (IO)
Complaints managed in-house v 
Complaints referred to Internal 
Ombudsman

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

0
Monthly review meeting between CoP and IOSS 
continuing. Nil query from IOSS in Q1 period. n

Confidence in Council in 
conducting its business with the a 
strong level of probity and 
governance

Internal Investigations and liaising with 
Internal Ombudsman where necessary

Effectiveness of internal Ombudsman 
(IO)
Training/Information programs provided 
and attendance numbers of COP staff

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

0
Scheduling of code of conduct training sessions 
completed. Training commencing in 
October/November period.

n

An open, transparent and 
responsive Council that meets the 
needs of the community

Corporate-wide administrative 
Governance functions including 
Council meetings and other committee 
meetings, publishing of business 
papers, policies, delegations, 
maintaining registers and determining 

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

Robust business processes and 
procedures that support high 
quality services

Management of Internal Audit Program
Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Internal legal services Management of Legal Services

Legal service and support to 
management and business units
Number of active legal matters at 

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance

> 0.00 66
Actual legal matters active at end of quarter 
(September 30). n
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

Quality and best practice in planning 
and design, as demonstrated through 
design competitions
Winners awarded for design 
competitions

City Strategy = 100.00% 100%
During Q1, 2 x design competitions were held and a 
winner awarded for each. n

Improved quality of life by 
managing the impact of unlawful 
parking. Improved safety and 
parking compliance in and 
around schools. Ensuring City and 
local commercial centres are 
patrolled resulting in the turnover 
of associated parking to support 
economic

Parking Services

Response to unlawful parking 
1. Total Parking PINs,
2. Timed Parking PIN's
3. Number vehicles Marked
Report on totals

Regulatory 
Services

> 0.00 0

Total parking PINs 13,609       
Total timed PINs 4648      
Total vehicles marked 24468
With recruitment to vacant parking officer positions 
almost finished, there should be an increase in Q2. 

n

Overall satisfaction with Council's on-
street and multi-level car parking 
facilities and services
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

16%

Satisfaction is up by 16% compared to the same time 
last year. We are working closely with Secure Parking 
to improve overall satisfaction on-street and off-street 
to ensure all KPI's are met. 

n

Utilisation of paid parking services.
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

33%
Occupancy has increased by 33%, compared to the 
same quarter last year. n

Development Applications approvals 
within timeframe
Residential DA types completed within 
40 days

36%

Whilst the target was not met for new dwellings, dual 
occupancies and secondary dwellings, applications 
involving alterations and additions and any minor 
modifications to residential applications were for the 
most, determined within the 40 day period. Residential 
applications with the City of Parramatta Local 
Government Area are generally of a complex and 
large nature and City of Parramatta does not have 
green field sites which are ready to be built upon. 

n

Average and median assessment 
times for Development Applications 
(Average number of days to process 
DA)
Reduction in assessment time over the 
year, progress measured per quarter

12

The median DA assessment time improved from Q4 
last year by 7.5 days (a 12.7% improvement), whilst the 
average DA Assessment time improved from Q4 last 
year by 1 day (1.3%)

n

n Data Not Available

Well managed, clean, convenient 
and affordable parking options 
that support the city centre

Provision of adequate paid parking, 
including street and multilevel car 
parks in Parramatta CBD

City Assets & 
Environment

Appropriate management of new 
development to create good 
environmental outcomes and 
minimise adverse impact on our 
communities, and ensure a safe 
and efficient local road network

Oversight of local traffic management 
and the assessment and determination 
of Development Applications including 
private tree management within a 
transparent, legally framework and 
aligned with established industry best 
practice

Development & 
Traffic services

ACCESSIBLE - Service Measures
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Effectiveness of Design Excellence 
Advisory Panel (DEAP)
Relevant development type proposals 
reviewed prior to lodgement of DA 
(noting this process is voluntary for an 
applicant), progress measured in 
percentage per quarter

0.50%

Noting that attendance at a DEAP meeting prior to 
lodging a DA is not mandatory, only 1 application was 
reviewed by DEAP during their prelodgement process 
during the first quarter. Council continues to actively 
engage participation by applicants in the DEAP 
process prior to lodgement of development 
applications.

n

For Land and Environment Court (LEC) 
appeals, limit unfavourable 
judgements against council
Percentage of Land and Environmental 
Court appeals that achieve amendment 
to a proposal or dismissal of the appeal

100%

LEC matters determined during Q1 included 1 appeal 
decided in Council's favour, 0 appeals which were not 
decided in Council's favour, 1 appeal that was 
discontinued and 2 appeals that were dealt with 
through a Section 34 conciliation conference through 
the amending of plans to Council's satisfaction. During 
the quarter, 6 appeals were also lodged with the LEC.

n

Tree permits determined timeframe
Permits determined within 21 days

92% Target exceeded n
Temporary Road Occupancy permit 
applications completed within 
timeframe
Completed within 2 working days

90%
Administration software and processes were updated 
in Q1. Data for this quarter is an estimate and 
measured value will be provided for Q2.

n
Improve road safety across the Local 
Government Area by conducting 
Traffic Committee meetings and 
responding to the recommendations 
of the committee
Recommendations responded to in the 
quarter

= 100.00% 100%
All of the Council resolutions from PTC are being 
implemented. n

(Traffic related) Service Request 
completed within the specified service 
standard
90% finalised within service standard

79%
The results for this quater reflect the large amount of 
work undertaken by the team that was not related to 
Service Requests.

n
Civil Infrastructure assets meet 
community expectations and 
legislative requirements

Civil infrastructure asset and 
catchment management (inspection, 
street lighting, restoration and 
approval of public works for roads, 

Satisfaction with the condition of local 
roads
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

City Assets & 
Environment

25%
Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4 
last year. n

Civil Infrastructure assets meet 
community expectations and 
legislative requirements

Civil infrastructure asset and 
catchment management (inspection, 
street lighting, restoration and 
approval of public works for roads, 
cycling and footpaths, drainage, 
bridges, dams, special assets)

Satisfaction with provision and 
maintenance of footpaths and 
cycleways
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

City Assets & 
Environment

25%
Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4 
last year. n

Appropriate management of new 
development to create good 
environmental outcomes and 
minimise adverse impact on our 
communities, and ensure a safe 
and efficient local road network

Oversight of local traffic management 
and the assessment and determination 
of Development Applications including 
private tree management within a 
transparent, legally framework and 
aligned with established industry best 
practice

Development & 
Traffic services
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Satisfaction with provision and 
maintenance of drainage, bridge and 
other special assets
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

25%
Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4 
last year. n

Satisfaction with provision of lighting 
in the public domain
Sustain community satisfaction 
compared to last year

25%
Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4 
last year. n

Open space & natural area assets 
and facilities meet community 
expectations & legislative 
requirements

Open space & natural areas 
improvement programs (bushland, 
waterways, open spaces, parks)

Implementation of Capital Works 
Program (bushland and natural 
waterways and parks)
Completion to time, quality and budget

City Assets & 
Environment

25%
All project works planned and contracts established 
for bushland and natural area projects. n

Well maintained and safe local 
roads and effective public 
stormwater drainage

Civil Maintenance and Minor 
Construction Programs (roads, cycle 
and footpaths & drainage)

Implementation of Capital Works 
Program (local roads, footpaths, 
stormwater drainage)
Completion to time, quality and budget

City Assets & 
Environment

25%
Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4 
last year. n

Civil Infrastructure assets meet 
community expectations and 

legislative requirements

Civil infrastructure asset and 
catchment management (inspection, 

street lighting, restoration and 
approval of public works for roads, 

cycling and footpaths, drainage, 
bridges, dams, special assets)

City Assets & 
Environment
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

Satisfaction in the Integrated Open 
Space Services (IOSS) Benchmarking 
Survey
Sustain satisfaction with cleanliness of 
parks (Annual Survey)

0%
The survey is undertaken in the Q3 and reported on in 
Q4. n

Tree Maintenance Program
Implement the annual Public Tree 
Proactive Maintenance Program

0%
The survey is undertaken in the Q3 and reported on in 
Q4. n

Number of street trees planted
Sustain number of trees planted based 
on same quarter last year

City Assets & 
Environment

700 700 park entrance trees planted n
Volunteers supporting environmental 
programs
Sustain number of volunteers 
participating

1,425

1,425 volunteers includes; 1075 volunteers attending 
Council's National Tree Day, 300 regular Bushcare 
Volunteers and 50 volunteers attending one off 
activities. 

n
Tonnes of carbon emissions generated 
by Council operations
Decreasing trend on previous year with 
carbon neutrality by 2022

< 0 0
An emissions inventory is currently underway with a 
tonnage figure expected by June 2020. n

Satisfaction with cleanliness of streets 

cleansing services
Sustain satisfaction with cleanliness of 
streets (Annual Survey)

78% The actual is slightly over the target set. n
Satisfaction with cleanliness of streets 

cleansing services
Sustain satisfaction with cleanliness of 
parks (Annual Survey)

80% This result is sllightly below the target. n

Satisfaction with maintenance of 
sporting fields
Sustain satisfaction with maintenance of 
sporting fields (Annual Survey)

78% The survey result is slightly below the target. n
Satisfaction with cleanliness of local 
centres
Increase satisfaction with cleanliness of 
local centres (Annual Survey)

> 0% 77% This is above the target of 75% n

n Data Not Available

Environmental sustainability 
initiatives delivered in accordance 
with community priorities and 
expectations

Environmental and sustainability 
programs and educational activities

City Assets & 
Environment

Clean and usable public spaces, 
community facilities, business 
/local centres and local amenities

Cleansing services in the public domain City Operations

Open space & natural area assets 
and facilities meet community 
expectations & legislative 
requirements

Open space & natural area 
management (bushland, waterways, 
open spaces, parks)

City Operations

GREEN - Service Measures
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

High standard of design and 
delivery of community assets to 
create vibrant and attractive 
places to work, shop and interact

Civil Engineering, Surveying, 
Landscape Architecture and Project 
Management services

Gutter Construction and Replacement 
Programs
Implement the annual Footpath, Kerb & 
Gutter Construction and Replacement 
programs

City Assets & 
Environment

= 100.00% 25% Results of customer satisfaction will be reported in Q4. n

Satisfaction with domestic waste 
collection services
Maintain satisfaction rating

> 3.95 3.97
The 2019 Community Satisfaction Survey rating was 
3.97 for this service. n

Waste diverted from landfill
Sustain 70% in short term increasing to 
85% by 2038

60%

Q1's diversion rate has been impacted by the NSW 
Government's decision to temporarily restrict the 
application of organics (to agricultural lands) 
recovered from the processing of the red-lidded 
garbage bin.

n
Responsiveness to waste related 
Service Requests
Waste related SR's resolved within the 
required time frame

94%
Q1, 94% of service requests received were actioned 
within the adopted service level agreements. n

Fire safety, swimming pool safety, 
building compliance, health 
safety, food outlets safety and 
protection of the natural 
environment from all forms of 
pollution

Environmental & Public Health 
Protection & Compliance

Registered/known food outlets 
inspection program, with non-
compliance follow up inspections to 
ensure compliance is achieved. 
Number of NSW Health requests 
completed1. high risk premises 2. 
medium risk premises      3. low risk 
premis
1. 100% of annual inspection program
2. 100% of inspection requests from
NSW Health
3. Report total follow up inspections

Regulatory 
Services

= 25.00% 35%
Out of 1,360 food premises, Council inspected 481 
premises in Q1, which is 35% of the total number. n

Registered cooling towers inspection
program, with non-compliance follow 
up inspections to ensure compliance is 
achieved
1. 100% of annual inspection program
2. Report total follow up inspections

= 25.00% 1%

Out of 167 total number of colling towers, Council has 
inspected only one. The physical conditions which 
creates the risk in respect to Colling towers are 
seasonal (warmer months). Therefore the majority of 
the inspections are carried out in Q2 and Q3 with 
some done in Q4.

n

Registered swimming pool inspection 
program, with non-compliance follow 
up inspections to ensure compliance is 
achieved
1. 100% of annual inspection program
2. Report total follow up inspections

= 25.00% 3%
Swimming pools are mainly inspected in the summer 
months. Out of 35 registered swimming pools, only 1 
was inspected.

n

High quality, efficient and reliable 
domestic and commercial waste 
services managed in a sustainable 
way

Management of domestic and 
commercial waste services

City Assets & 
Environment

Fire safety, swimming pool safety, 
building compliance, health 
safety, food outlets safety and 
protection of the natural 
environment from all forms of 
pollution

Environmental & Public Health 
Protection & Compliance

Regulatory 
Services
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Skin penetration premises 
(Hairdressing Salons, Tattoo Parlours, 
Beauty Therapy premises etc.) 
inspection program, with non-
compliance follow up inspections to 
ensure compliance is achieved
1. 100% of annual inspection program
2. Report total follow up inspections

= 25.00% 8%

City of Parramatta has a total of 108 skin penetration 
premsies. 9 were inspected in Q1. The first three 
quarters are generally dedicated to food premises 
with the majority of the Skin penetration premises 
being inspected in Q4.

n

Fire safety, swimming pool safety, 
building compliance, health 
safety, food outlets safety and 
protection of the natural 
environment from all forms of 
pollution

Environmental & Public Health 
Protection & Compliance

Environmental Audits completed for 
Commercial/Industrial Premises to 
ensure that measures are in place to 
ensure no pollution incidents occur.
1. 100% of all commercial and industrial
sites inspected bi-annually
2. Report number of infringements
3. Report total follow up inspections

Regulatory 
Services

= 25.00% 25%
Council has carried out 86 environmental audits in Q1 
out of 339 premises due for inspection this year. n

Inspection of development sites
related to building compliance, safety 
and parking
1. Report total development sites
Inspected
2. Declining trend in the number of PINS
and Notices issued

> 0 0

466 Patrols with 1 infringement
There are less active building sites, meaning less were 
patrolled. Compliance is generally very good. n

Satisfaction with management of 
parking
Increasing, measured in percentage of 
customers who report 'satisfied' or better

0% N/A n

Companion animal management 
through de-sexing, micro chipping and 
registration. Management of lost 
companion animals through returning 
or rehoming
Report total animals
1. De-Sexed
2. Micro-Chipped
3. Registered
4. Returned to owners and or re-homed

> 0 0

266 Animals registered 
Animals returned home wherever possible; social 
media is assisting in this regard. n

Certification Services to provide 
quality and safety of the built 
environment in accordance with 
legislation and standards 
(Building Code of Australia)

Certification Services
Number of Building Certificate 
Applications received
Declining trend in building certificates

Regulatory 
Services

> 0 54 54 applications received from the public. n

Improved quality of life by 
managing the impact of building 
activities, illegal dumping, 
unlawful use of public spaces and 
responsible companion animal 
ownership within local 
communities

Ranger Services
Regulatory 
Services

Fire safety, swimming pool safety, 
building compliance, health 
safety, food outlets safety and 
protection of the natural
environment from all forms of
pollution

Environmental & Public Health 
Protection & Compliance

Regulatory
Services

Quarterly Progress Report - Q1 2019/20      44



Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

Implementation of actions in the 
Environmental Sustainability Strategy
Complete the actions allocated for the 
financial year.

City Strategy = 100.00% 25%
Teams across Council are delivering strategy actions 
as part of their business plans. Annual reporting of the 
strategy will showcase key deliverables.

n
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

Greater community capabilities to 
improve well-being and enhance 

needs

Funding and support for community 
projects and social enterprises

Implementation of Council's Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan
Programs, projects and services 
identified for the first two years of the 
plan are achieved.

Social & 
Community 
Services

= 100.00% 55%

The implementation of the Reconciliation Action Plan 
is entering its third year.
Overall the RAP is on track with the exception of the 
ATSI Employment Strategy. Ongoing internal 
discussions to employ a Diversity Employment Officer 
are being progressed.

n

Overall annual utilisation of venues - 
number of performances/events and 
attendances
Maintain utilisation, measured as a 
percentage of previous year's annual 
utilisation

30%

Q1 Achieved 30% of the annual audience attendance 
target.YTD Attendance 51473- Strong attendances 
included a 50th Anniversary Cumberland Gang Show, 
a sold out Comedy performances, additional 
secondary schools period of activity with Wakakirri 
and Catholic Schools Captivate. Musical Theatre also 
featured highly in attendance, this period of high 
activity replaced an 49 day exhibition from the 
previous year. No of Events 485

n

Satisfaction with the provision of 
Riverside Theatre venues
Maintain satisfaction, measured as a 
percentage of previous year's 
satisfaction

0% Research will be activated in Q3. n

A year-round stage and screen 
presentation program for the 
general public, schools and 
special interest groups

Riverside Presentations

Attendance and number of 
performances/events
Maintain attendance, measured as a 
percentage of previous year's 
attendance

Riverside 
Theatre

17%

Q1 we have achieved 17% of the annual target of 
audience attendnace. YTD Attendance 11366- 
Attendance less by 12669 from previous years when a 
new toruing exhibition occurred for a 49 day period 
attracting visitation. No. of Events 133

n

Local production of performances 
and increased opportunity for 
local artists

National Theatre of Parramatta

Annual attendance and number of 
performances and events locally 
produced
Maintain attendance, measured as a 
percentage of previous year's annual 
attendance

Riverside 
Theatre

166%

Q1 Achieved 166% of the annual audience attendance 
target of 4799. YTD Attendance 7995. Significant 
increase is due to the National Theatre of Parramatta 
touring a remounted 2018 production of "The Red 
Tree" at the Sydney Opera House and the Arts Centre 
Melbourne for a total of 27 performances. No of 
Events 84

n

Access to studio venues and 
facilities for rehearsals, teaching, 
skill acquisition and the 
development and workshopping 
of new work for performance

Workshop and Rehearsal Studios

Number of annual days utilised, and 
annual number of user groups
Maintain based on previous year, 
measured as a percentage of previous 
year's annual utilisation (Days utilised, 
User groups and Total attendance)

Riverside 
Theatre

16%

Q1 Days utilised 106. User groups 12. Attendance 881. 
YTD achieved 16% of the annual target 677. 
Reduced activity due to period of closure of rehearsal 
studios, activity limited to Parramatta Town Hall. 

n

n Data Not Available

Access to professionally serviced 
venues for performance 
presentations and for business 
and community events

Riverside Theatres Venues
Riverside 
Theatre

WELCOMING - Service Measures
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Provision of a year round 
program of workshops and 
performance with - and for - 
people with disability

Performance and Disability Program 
(Beyond the Square)

Attendance and number of workshops, 
performances/events
Maintain based on previous year, 
measured in percentage of attendees 
over previous year

Riverside 
Theatre

26%

Q1 Achieved 26% of annual attendance target 4221. 
YTD Attendance 1092- Workshops in the Arts for 
People with Disability received increased attendance 
from previous period No of Events 52

n

Community is proud of the 
opportunities to experience arts 
and culture

Arts & Culture program development 
and delivery

Art and cultural programs expanded
Increase on same quarter previous year

Cultural 
Strategy

> 0 0

Cultural Strategy Team established in July 2019 and 
detailed strategic planning took place in Q1 in relation 
to arts and cultural program auditing across Council in 
order to provide a baseline measure for future 
reporting and provide a robust framework for 
evaluation and implementation. As such, percentage 
increases will be reported annually. Expansion of 
current programs across this quarter included new 
public program offerings at Parramatta Artists Studios 
and the launch of the newly established Parramatta 
Artist Run Intitiative.

n

Opportunities for the community 
to participate, celebrate and 
commemorate in the civic, 
heritage and cultural life of the 
City

Events & Festivals

Benefits (audience growth, economic, 
media) of Council Events & Festivals 
program
Sustain, compared to previous events

City Experience 0%

Total attendance Q1 132,000
Winterlight - 120,000 visitors including 21,500 skaters 
The media coverage reached a cumulative audience 
of 3,697,827 with a total of 63 mentions and a total of 
$873,723.00 value 
Burramatta Day - 8,000

n

Tourism delivers local economic, 
cultural and social benefits and 
visitor services enhance the 
perception of Parramatta as a 
place people want to visit

Tourism Development & Visitor 
Services

Visits at key destinations and tourist 
attractions
Increase in visits based on previous year

City Experience > 0 0 This is an annual target reported in Q4 n

Share and celebrate our cultural 
heritage assets and stories

Cultural Heritage

Satisfaction with Parramatta Heritage 
& Visitor Information Centre services 
and programs
Sustain, compared to previous years

City Experience 95%
Not many programs were run in Q1 however customer 
satisfaction has increased from 90% in Jul to 95.1% in 
Sep 2019.

n
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Position the City of Parramatta as 
a destination of choice to live, 
work, study and play, resulting in 
improved perceptions, community 
pride, increased visitation, 
economic prosperity and 
sustainability.

Market the City of Parramatta via 
digital and traditional platforms

Perceptions of the City of Parramatta
Sustain positive perceptions

City Identity 40%

In Q1, marketing activities were implemented to 
change and sustain positive perceptions of the City of 
Parramatta. This activity included campaigns targeted 
at visitors to increase the number of times they visit 
Parramatta in a year, campaigns targeted at residents 
to strengthen community pride making them 
advocates for Parramatta as well as leveraging 
opportunities with high-profile, perception-changing 
events such as TEDxParramatta and Harvard 
Innovation Masterclass to drive awareness of the City 
of Parramatta as a leading City. Other opportunities 
that were leveraged included the games held at 
Bankwest Stadium which drove approx. $3M into the 
local economy. 

n

Number of day visitors to the City of 
Parramatta
Increase the number of day visitors over 
previous year

0

Throughout Q1 several marketing campaigns were 
developed and implemented which aimed at driving 
visitation to the City of Parramatta. Early indications 
of the campaigns show that interest, traffic to Council 
platforms and engagement all increased in 
comparison to previous year. Council is awaiting 
visitation Data from Destination NSW to understand 
how that online activity impacted visitation numbers.

n

Revenue expenditure from day visitors 
to the City of Parramatta
Increase revenue expenditure over 
previous year

> $0 $0

Throughout Q1 several marketing campaigns were 
developed and implemented which aimed at driving 
visitation to the City of Parramatta as well as 
increasing visitor dwell time. EconomyID data shows 
that GRP is up 3.99% annually - sitting at an 
estimated $27.6B. Council is awaiting visitation Data 
from Destination NSW to determine what portion of 
that GRP is driven by visitation.

n

Contribution to an increase in Gross 
Regional Product
Increase GRP over previous year

> 0% 25%

Growth in Parramatta continues to be strong, with 
GRP up 3.99% annually - sitting at an estimated 27.6B. 
This GRP growth rate is well above the state average. 
The quarter on quarter GRP growth is at 0.93%.

n

Number of visitors to and engagement 
with City Marketing Platforms
Increase number of visitors to and 
engagement with City Marketing 
Platforms compared to same quarter 
previous year

> 0 25

Council has achieved an increased number of visitors 
and engagement with City Marketing Platforms in Q1 
compared to Q1 the previous year. All touchpoints 
including Social Media, Websites and eNewsletters 
have grown in followers as well as visitation and 
engagement. Council is now focusing on improving 
the User Experience, particularly on the website 
channels to further improve visitation and referrals.

n

Position the City of Parramatta as 
a destination of choice to live, 
work, study and play, resulting in 
improved perceptions, community 
pride, increased visitation, 
economic prosperity and 
sustainability.

Market the City of Parramatta via 
digital and traditional platforms

City Identity
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

Residents, businesses, workers, 
students and visitors benefit from 
sustained strong economic 
performance across the City of 
Parramatta LGA. Partnerships 
support the delivery of our vision 
and priorities.

Work collaboratively to support 
sustainable economic growth by 
supporting small business, attracting 
investment, and leveraging strategic 
partnerships with key stakeholders

Building approvals value
Increase building approvals value

City Economy > $0 $379
Tha value of building approvals for Q3 last year was 
down from the Q2 last year to $378.6M. n

Residents, businesses, workers, 
students and visitors benefit from 
sustained strong economic 
performance across the City of 
Parramatta LGA. Partnerships 
support the delivery of our vision 
and priorities.

Work collaboratively to support 
sustainable economic growth by 
supporting small business, attracting 
investment, and leveraging strategic 
partnerships with key stakeholders

New businesses created
Increase number of new businesses City Economy > 0 777

There was an estimated 777 new businesses registered 
in the LGA. n

Net job growth in City of Parramatta 
LGA
Increase in net jobs

> 0 185,319
Local jobs continue to recieve strong growth, with jobs 
currently at 185,319 in Q3 last year. n

Gross Regional Product
Increase GRP over previous year

> 3% 4%
GRP in Q2 last year was $27.6B, up $254M in Q3 last 
year. n

Increase investment in the City of 
Parramatta to provide the 
Community with the desired jobs, 
education and health facilities

Actively market Parramatta as 
Contribution to net job growth within 
the City of Parramatta
Increase in interest in Parramatta

City Identity 25%

The value of building approvals in Q3 last year 
significantly decreased (-$291m) from the previous 

quarter decrease. Despite this quarter decrease there 
is still an annual growth of 13.44%.

n

Drive visitation to the City of 
Parramatta resulting in strong 
economic performance

Actively market Parramatta as 
Contribution to visitation numbers 
within the City of Parramatta
Increase in interest in Parramatta

City Identity 11%

Marketing activities have been implemented to 
increase interest in Parramatta and contribute to the 
visitation numbers within the City of Parramatta. An 
example of such contribution was recorded from 
Events Marketing activities where advertising and 
promotions for Winterlight 2019 resulted in an increase 
in visitors by 41% and skaters by 11% compared to 
2018. New channels of advertising and promotions 
have been implemented for Parramatta Lanes to 
attract increased visitors and interest from new 
audiences. Further marketing activities have 
commenced in Q1 on digital platforms to promote the 
series of thought leadership content designed to 
promote Parramatta and its neighbourhoods as a 
destination of choice for food, drink, heritage, culture, 
festival and nature.

n

n Data Not Available

Jobs growth and increased 
inbound investment

Economic Development activities City Economy

THRIVING - Service Measures
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Improve perception of the City of 
Parramatta as a desirable place 
to work

Actively market Parramatta as 
Perception of the City of Parramatta
Sustain positive perceptions on previous 
year

City Identity 25%

A marketing program was developed in Q1 designed 
to improve the perceptions of Parramatta as a 
desirable place to work. Several thought leadership 
pieces were developed as part of this program and are 
currently being promoted as part of marketing 
campaigns to influence perceptions of key target 
markets.

n

Improve perception of the City of 
Parramatta as a desirable place 
to work

Actively market Parramatta as 
Net job growth in the City of 
Parramatta
Increase in net jobs within the 
Parramatta LGA

City Identity > 0 25

Local jobs continued to be strong in the March 2019 
with an average of 185,319 jobs in the LGA over the 
last year. Local jobs grew 5.81% annually and an 
increase of 1.38% quarter on quarter, which is a strong 
result. With Parramatta Square 4 tenants due to 
commence moving in from November 2019 onwards, 
Council continues to provide ongoing support to these 
organisations. Worker tours are one form of the 
support Council is providing - to date, 172 workers 
from the Department of Planning, Industry and 
Environment have attended a worker tour.

n

Return on investment
Project financial reporting undertaken 
and reviewed monthly

= 100.00% 100%
Monthly Project reporting was reviewed and issued in 
Q1. n

Project risks are managed
Risks are reviewed and a risk register 
updated monthly

= 100.00% 100%
Risk register for all PDG projects are updated and 
reviewed on a monthly basis. n

Project decisions are made in 
accordance with Council's governance 
framework
Monthly reports to Committee and 
Council

= 100.00% 100%
PDG delivers regular reports to MPAC and monthly 
reports to the Councillors. n

Project is delivered on time and on 
budget
Monthly reports on progress to 
Committee and Council

= 100.00% 100%
Reports to Council monthly and MPAC quarterly were 
delivered on time in Q1. n

Progress of project is communicated 
to all stakeholders
Newsletters and comms distributed as 
required

= 100.00% 100%

Communication to all stakeholders through multiple 
methods including PCGs, Councillor workshops, 
Council websites and media releases were completed 
in Q1. 

n
Manage the delivery of premium 
commercial office developments 
that seamlessly surround the 
public domain

Management and delivery of 
Parramatta Square

Maintain good working relationships 
with all partners
Meetings held with partners to report on 
key milestones and progress delivery

Property 
Development 
Unit

100
Reports and meetings were held regularly with Project 
Control Groups, project stakeholders and advisory 
committees in Q1. 

n

Property 
Development 
Unit

Deliver a new civic building, 
community facilities and public 
domain to create a vibrant and 
world-class landmark and 
destination for the City

Management and delivery of 
Parramatta Square

Property 
Development 
Unit

Maximise financial returns on 

reinvest into community services 
and facilities

Management of Property Development 
Portfolio
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Manage the delivery of premium 
commercial office developments 
that seamlessly surround the 
public domain

Management and delivery of 
Parramatta Square

Key milestones meet the needs of the 
Community
Monthly reports on progress to 
Committee and Council

Property 
Development 
Unit

= 100.00% 100%
Reports to Council and Committees monthly and 
MPAC quarterly were delivered on time in Q1. n

Enhanced neighbourhood and 
CBD precincts that are vibrant, 
well-designed, attractive, 
distinctive and viable places

Place management in neighbourhoods 
and CBD, which takes a people-
centred approach to the planning, 
design and management of public 
spaces

Effectiveness of project management
Projects completed to schedule, budget, 
and meet project objectives

Place Services = 100.00% 100%
Projects are currently in planning and design phase 
and on track for delivery in the 2019/20 financial year. n

Genuine engagement ensuring a 
community voice and enabling 
data-driven and/or evidence-
based decision making

Localised community and stakeholder 
engagement (Including but not limited 
to; cleansing survey, Care Factor 
survey and project-specific community 
consultation)

Opportunity for community to input to 
projects and plans
Sustain, on previous year

Place Services

Consultatio
n 

undertaken 
on 3 

projects 
within the 

quarter.

Waratah Shops activation + upgrades: community-led 
planning and mural design.
The Chisholm Centre upgrade to the local centre, 
interactive session with the community, including dot 
democracy. 
Edwin Ross Reserve discussed design options of new 
playground by having interactive sessions with 
students from the local public school (Carlingford 
Public School) and local community, including dot 
democracy.

n

Enables timely identification and 
repair of issues to maintain 
community safety and amenity of 
the public domain

Proactive and reactive inspection and 
monitoring of the public domain 
(Including but not limited to; Better 
Neighbourhood Program)

Responsiveness to Service Requests 
from customers or Councillors for 
Place Services
Respond within 48 hours

Place Services = 100.00% 100%
Key Performance Indicator of 48 hours response time 
was met for Q1. n

Ensuring that difficult and cross-
functiol community and/or 
Councillor issues are resolved in 
consultation with affected 
stakeholders

Investigating, reporting and referring 
multi-faceted issues for resolution

Ensure contact with customer or 
Councillor prior to closing Service 
Request
Sustain, on previous year

Place Services 100%
For all Service Requests received in Q1, the customer 
or Councillor was contacted prior to closing. n

High quality design and 
appropriate allocation, creating 
attractive, safe and vibrant public 
spaces to support urban life and 
local economic activity

Assessment of proposals to use Council 
land for Outdoor Dining

Timeliness of decision within agreed 
timeframes
Issue of "Notice of Approval" to customer 
within a two month period

Property Assets 
& Services

95%
Notice of Approvals turnaround has exceeded the 
agreed target n

Efficient use of Council land to 
facilitate the sustainable growth 
of the City

Provision of statuory property service 
such as land acquisition, classification 
& easements on Council land

Timeliness of required information and 
services within agreed timeframes
Provid advice within 10 working days

Property Assets 
& Services

80% On target with review of information on new matters n
A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

Prepare and implement updated 
Parramatta Safety Plan
Plan prepared and completion of actions 
allocated for the financial year.

City Strategy = 100.00% 100%
Draft Plan adopted by Council and placed on public 
exhibition. Plan currently being edited for final printing n
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

Implementation of Parramatta City 
River Strategy
Complete the actions allocated for the 
financial year.

City Strategy = 25.00% 5%

Key riverside development reviews have been 
undertaken and planning studies are in progress. 
Delay in recruiting the program team has limited 
capacity in some areas.

n
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

 n Achieved n Progressing  n Not Achieved n Not Due to Start

Finalise and implement the 
Parramatta CBD Planning Proposal, 
Parramatta CBD Development Control 
Plan and Parramatta CBD 
Infrastructure Strategy
Plans prepared and endorsed by 
Council.

30.00%

Studies and additional analysis being undertaken to 
address the conditions of the Gateway Determination 
for the Parramatta CBD Planning Proposal are close 
to finalisation. The Parramatta CBD Planning Proposal 
will be updated in accordance with this additional 
work and reported to Council for endorsement to 
proceed to public authority consultation, and then to 
community consultation.

n

Quality and best practice in planning 
and design, as demonstrated through 
number of DA referrals completed
N/A

> 0 105
City Strategy Unit completed 105 DA referrals duing 
Q1. n

planning
Satisfaction rating of 'satisfied' or higher

0%
This measure is reported on at the end of the financial 
year n

Quality and best practice in planning 
and design, as demonstrated through 
council reports approved
80% of council reports regarding 
planning and design are approved

82%

14 Council reports regarding planning and design were 
approved during the period, with a further 2 reports 
referred for further investigation and 1 report referred 
to a Councillor workshop.

n

Partnerships support the delivery 
of our vision and priorities

Work collaboratively to support 
sustainable economic growth by 
supporting small business, attracting 
investment, and leveraging strategic 
partnerships with key stakeholders

Create and maintain 2 new 
partnerships per year
New partnerships

City Economy 0.50

Following the success of the City's collaboration with 
agencies for the opening of Bankwest Stadium in April 
2019, a new Parramatta Events Group (PEG) was 
establsihed by the Sydney Coordination Office 
(Transport for NSW) to provide oversight on upcoming 
events in the City of Parramatta and monitor major 
projects, construction, track work, transport changes 
that may impact on special events. 
In addition, Bankwest Stadium have signed an 
agreement to partner with the City of Parramatta to 
deliver the Girls In Sport event aimed at High School 
age children. The event will be held in November 2019

n

n Data Not Available

INNOVATIVE - Service Measures

A well-considered strategic 
planning framework that 
manages growth and facilitates 
the delivery of a liveable, 
sustainable and productive City 
for our communities

The preparation, development and 
maintenance of strategies and plans to 
manage the growth of the City

City Strategy
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status
Position the City of Parramatta as 
a destination of choice to live, 
work, study and play, resulting in 
improved perceptions, community 
pride, increased visitation, 
economic prosperity and 
sustainability.

Market the City of Parramatta via 
digital and traditional platforms

Effectiveness of digital marketing 
platforms
Digital innovations are AB tested

City Identity 25%

Council has been implementing the a/b testing 
framework that was developed in 18/19 on Social 
Media during Q1of 18/19. The insights that have been 
gained are currently being reviewed to inform 
improvements across Council's other digital marketing 
platforms such as websites and eNewsletters. 

n

Regular steering group reviews for all 
projects held across Council
All 7 portfolios of projects reviewed every 
month

= 7.00 0

Project Management Office review is underway and 
due to be completed by Nov 2019. Project 
Management Training sessions were suspended until 
the new operating model for project support is 
determined under Corporate Strategy Unit. 

n

Number of project health checks 
planned and conducted for all critical 
projects
At least 1 quality review check performed 
for every critical project

0

Project Management Office review is underway and 
due to be completed by Nov 2019. Project Health 
checks have been suspended until the new operating 
model for project support is determined under the new 
Corporate Strategy Unit. 

n

Number of Capability Uplift sessions 
for project staff planned and held on 
continuous basis
90% of Project staff trained in Council's 
Project management Framework 
(Approximately 25% per quarter)

0.00%

Project Management Office review is underway and 
due to be completed by Nov 2019. Project Mangement 
Training sessions were suspended until the new 
operating model for project support is determined 
under Corporate Strategy Unit. 

n

Improvement of services provided 
to customers both internal and 
external

Continuous Improvement and 
Innovation capabilities and culture - 
Service Excellence Program

Enable the generation of a strong 
pipeline of ideas from staff within the 
Innovation Central Portal for Council 
to improve its Services
Ideas endorsed for delivery every year 
from the ideas generated by staff

Chief Customer 
Officer

25

Delivered the consolidated Building Maintenance form 
on Monday 2nd September. The new, streamlined 
form minimises the amount of duplication and re-work 
required for the service unit which saves time for each 
submitted form. The Innovation Central portal is 
currently transitioning into the new Sharepoint system 
and will be promoted in 2020. 

n

Improvement of services provided 
to customers both internal and 
external

Continuous Improvement and 
Innovation capabilities and culture - 
Service Excellence Program

Plan and run formal Service 
Excellence Reviews across different 
service areas in Council
Service Reviews completed per year

Chief Customer 
Officer

25

The Service Excellence Review process for the Visitor 
Services Unit has commenced and is progressing well. 
This is a six month program which is scheduled for 
completion in February 2020. A second review has 
been identified for Online Services but has not yet 
commenced.

n

Sustainably managed transport 
(roads, bridges, pathways), 
drainage, open space and 
building assets to meet 
community needs

Development of asset management 
strategy and policy for the long-term 
management of community assets

Provision of an Asset Management 
Policy, Strategy and Management 
Plan for each asset class
Asset Management Policy, Asset 
Management Strategy and Asset 
Management Plans are completed and 
updated annually for each asset class

Finance = 1.00 25

Council's Asset Management Strategy will be reviewed 
and aligned with the Long Term Financial Plan as part 
of the process for developing the Operational Plan 
and Budget for 2020/21. Asset data is currently being 
cleansed and additional attribute data being loaded 
into asset register for preparation of predictive 
modelling.

n

Projects are well managed, 
delivered on time, with benefits 

services and the community.

Organisation portfolio, program and 
project management services

Corporate 
Strategy & 
Governance
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Fit for purpose buildings in a 
location and condition to meet 
community needs

Develop building asset management 
plan and program of works

Satisfactory condition rating in line 
with Asset Management Policy
Completion of Council's building renewal 
program

Property Assets 
& Services

25%

2019/20 Capital Renewal Plans have been developed 
for Community buildings, Libraries, Child care centres 
and Multi level car parks. Property Assets and Services 
staff meet regularly with services providers and clients 
to ensure successful implementation of these plans.

n

Council building and space 
available for use by the 
community is properly managed

Space and tenant management of 
Council land & building

Renewal of Council's lease and licence 
portfolio in line with overall business 
requirements
Action as prioritised by Council's 
business requirements

Property Assets 
& Services

= 7.50% 13%
Completed four new agreements. Negotiations 
progressing and further agreements expected to be 
completed in the next quarter.

n

operating expenditure within 
operating revenue - Operating surplus 
ratio
Council revenue is greater than 

> 0 69.18
Inflated due to rates and annual charges raised in July 
and not match proportionally by expenses. n

The availability of operating cash to 
service debt including interest, 
principal and lease payments -Debt 
servicing costs (as a percentage of 
total revenue)

> 2% 67.17%
Inflated due to rates and annual charges income 
raised in July n

Adequacy of working capital and its 
ability to satisfy obligations in the 
short term for the unrestricted 
activities of Council - Unrestricted 
current ratio

435%
On target due to high levels of unrestricted investment 
balances. n

Collection of rates in accordance with 
Debt Recovery Policy
Rates outstanding at year end

< 5% 68.97%
Rates and annual charges levied in July, yet only one 
instalment has been made payable to date. n

Return on investments
Outperforms the Ausbond bank bill 
index

> 1.15% 2.86% Target met n
Maximised investments in reliable 
and quality technology to 
position the organisation to be 
flexible, agile and to adopt new 
technologies

software and technology services

Service Levels Agreements (SLAs) 
achieved as defined and agree by 
Business Unit owners.
99.9% up time for critical applications 
during agreed Service Hours

Information 
Technology

99.66%
Significant HR system outage impacted availability, 
reviewed and resolved with the application service 
provider. 

n

Achievement of service levels for 
critical applications and systems 
to support both community and 
organisational objectives. Service 
levels include hours of availability, 
performance and responsiveness 
to incidents

support services

Achievement of Response and 
Resolution Service Levels for incidents.
Response within 2 hours

Information 
Technology

88%
Staff coverage challenges impacted response times. 
Resource and coverage plan under review. n

Council is Financially sustainable 
and provides transparent, value 
for money services, according to 
the priorities of the Community

Financial Reporting and Controls 
(Accounting, Financial Systems and 
Taxation and Treasury)

Finance
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Achievement of Response and 
Resolution Service Levels for incidents.
Resolution within 4 hours

73%
Extended HR system outage resulted in a large 
number of items exceeding Service Level. n

Website and external facing 
technology availability
Up time excluding scheduled 
maintenance windows

= 100.00% 99.99%
Discover Parramatta website experienced a 6 minute 
disruption. n

Projects are implemented to: 
improve community access to 

responsiveness; improved mobility 
of staff, automation and 
simplified ways to do business 
with Council and; Digital 
Transformation to improve access 
to services and informatio

service improvements

Effective project management utilising 
the Project Management Office 
defined procedures.
Recovery achieved from 'Red' status 
projects, within 60 days

Information 
Technology

< 10% 7%

7% of projects are in Red status and are being 
managed toward Green. Service improvement is being 
achieved through the implementation of an enterprise 
project management tool.

n

Process all routine incoming 
correspondence for Council
90% of correspondence actioned within 
48 hours

99.98%
Exceeded target in processing correspondence 
received by the City of Parramatta with a 9% increase 
reported compared to fourth quarter 2018/19.

n

Compliance with the State Records 
Act 1998
Fully compliant

= 100.00% 100%
To establish a modern strategic direction for the 
Knowledge Management Program to support digital 
transformation across the City of Parramatta.

n

Customer satisfaction with 

customer services

Provide information and services to 

Telephone, Face-to-Face, Corporate 
Reception and Digital Streams (Web 
Chat, Social Media and Emails)

Answering customer telephone calls
Calls answered within 20 seconds

Chief Customer 
Officer

87% Exceeded Target - (32,244 Call volumes over 3 months) n

Resolving customer queries
Queries resolved at first point of contact

76%

This actual score is the average between front counter 
and telephone, first point resolution. Team Leaders are 
working within the contact centre to improve this 
figure particular on the phones as a focus area to 
improve the overall result.

n

Lodgement of Service Requests
Service Requests completed within 
agreed service standards

90%

Exceeded Target -12,269 Service Requests were 
received during the quarter with 11,251 completed 
within the Standard of Service. n

Effective and secure management 
of the data and information 
collected through the course of 

with policy and legislative 
requirements

and information records (definition, 
storage, protection, retention and 
destruction)

Information 
Technology

Achievement of service levels for 
critical applications and systems 
to support both community and 
organisational objectives. Service 
levels include hours of availability, 
performance and responsiveness 
to incidents

support services
Information 
Technology

Customer satisfaction with 

customer services

Provide information and services to

Telephone, Face-to-Face, Corporate
Reception and Digital Streams (Web 
Chat, Social Media and Emails)

Chief Customer 
Officer
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Outcome Service Measure & Target Business Unit Target Q1 Actual Comment Status

Effectiveness of Customer Contact 
Centre (counter management) - Level 
of formal complaints
Customer contacts resulting in 
complaints

< 0.25% 0.00%
Exceeded Target - no complaints were received in 
regards to front of house service delivery at the 
customer contact centre.

n

Effectiveness of Web Chat service
Web chats addressed in real time.

89%

Overall target not achieved however target was 
exceeded in July and September but not in August. 
August was impacted by several consultants 
experiencing technical issues that resulted in missed 
chats hence impacting the result. 

n

Efficiency of Customer Contact Centre 
counters
Average customer wait time is less than 
5 minutes

84%
Exceeded Target- 4,742 customer face to face 
contacts over the 3 months. n

Future City Projects managed
Percentage managed within time budget 
and quality standards

25%
Projects are progressing and expenditure will mainly 
occur in the 3rd and 4th quarters. n

The Smart City Advisory Committee 
will meet at least 4 times per year and 
all minutes will be both reported and 
adopted by Council.
4 meetings per year

= 1.00 1
The next Smart City Advisory Committee Meeting is 
being scheduled. n

Reporting, investigation and 
mitigation of all workplace incidents
All met within statutory requirements

= 100.00% 100%
All reported incidents are investigated in the required 
timeframes. n

Achieving workplace injury targets, 
including lost time injuries and 
medical treatment injuries
Meet all of council's established targets

= 100.00% 100%
Council currently has an LTIFR of 5.07, with a target of 
5.0. n

Safety of council staff and the 
community within the City of 
Parramatta

Maintain Work Health and Safety 
within council buildings, services, and 
equipment in accordance with best 
practice and statutory requirements

People & 
Culture

The City is better positioned to 
meet the challenges of the future 
and better able to leverage the 
opportunities of data, information 
and technology

The delivery of programs and projects 

develop and implement new solutions 
to address the challenges of growth of 
the City

Future City

Customer satisfaction with 

customer services

Provide information and services to 

Telephone, Face-to-Face, Corporate 
Reception and Digital Streams (Web 
Chat, Social Media and Emails)

Chief Customer 
Officer
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Progressing on Track n Not Due to Start n Progressing Behimnd Schedule n Completed n

CORPORATE SERVICES

Capital - Corporate Strategy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

418021 - IP & R Framework and Systems Development - - 0.00% 40,000 

n

Stage one of the project is to implement a new online 

reporting tool to capture reporting on the Operational Plan for 

Quarter One (Q1). Extensive work was done in Q1 to 

customise and populate the online reporting software with our 

Delivery Program and Operational Plan 2019/20 Focus Areas 

and Service Measures. Training is booked for staff with 

reporting responsibilities in Q1 reporting cycle. 

B150 - Corporate Strategy and Governance - - 0.00% 40,000 

Capital - Human Resources
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419015 - Rewards and Recognition System 250,000 - 0.00% 250,000 
n This project is under current review by the leadership Team of 

City of Parramatta Council.

419016 - HR Systems Review 600,000 20,845 3.47% 600,000 
n The documenting of current state process mapping has begun. 

Requirements for future systems to begin in Q3.

B130 - Human Resources 850,000 20,845 2.45% 850,000 

Capital - ICT
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

113570 - IT Works Upgrade Program 3,700,000         - 0.00% - n To be reallocated into various projects. This is completed in 

SEP QR

122500 - Enhancing Security to Protect Privacy and Tackle Cyber Crime - 75,600 0.00% 150,000 n Ongoing works to enhance security and firewalls at the City of 

Parramatta Council

419041 - Data Management Hub 150,000 34,968 23.31% 155,301 
n Work continues on the components of the Data Management 

Hub capabilities across the City of Parramatta Council 

Projects by Directorate
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2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419067 - ICT Hardware Purchases 180,000 87,207 48.45% 180,000 n Project tracks replacement of hardware at City of Parramatta 

for 2019/20.

419068 - ICT Service Desk Capital Purchases 180,000 153,932 85.52% 636,000 n Project tracks replacement of service desk equipment at City 

of Parramatta for 2019/20

419070 - ICT Customer Service Works Program - 63,166 0.00% 570,000 

n Council we be working on the redevelopment of the City of 

Parramatta website and over the phone payments in 2019/20. 

This is in design phase at the moment. 

419071 - ICT Mobility Works Program - 19,178 0.00% 290,431 
n

Community Care Online phase 1 to be completed by 

December 2019 and works for online Phase 2 to start in 

January 2019.

419072 - Knowledge & Insights Program - 349,461 0.00% 475,000 

n Dashboard development is continuing in 2019/20. Intranet 

redevelopment project has started for the financial year as 

well as the HPRM Upgrade & SharePoint Integration. 

419073 - Modern Workplace Program
- 42,830 0.00% 305,000 

n Completing the Office 365 project and continuing to work on 

the Service Now improvement project. 

419074 - ICT Applications, Infrastructure & Upgrades

- 301,650 0.00% 1,803,000         
n

Various applications upgrades for the City of Parramatta in 

2019/20 including Kronos, Pathway, Tech One and Video 

Conferencing.

B110 - ICT - Information Communication & Techno 4,210,000         1,127,992         26.79% 4,564,732         

Capital - Finance
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122020 - TM1 Financial and Reporting System 50,000 - 0.00% 50,000 
n Scoping of Section 7-11 and 7-12 Reports and other 

Dashboards are in progress and expected to start after Q3.

B200 - Finance 50,000 - 0.00% 50,000 
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Operating - Finance
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

101380 - Fair Value Assets and Condition Assessments 130,239 36,527 28.05% 130,239 

n

In 2019/20 Council will be undertaking a stormwater CCTV 

condition assessment of our pipe and pit assets. A contractor 

has been engaged and has started inspections on site in Q2 

(Oct). Estimated completion of inspections is Q3 (Jan/ Feb) 

with the data obtained to be used to conduct a revaluation of 

our drainage assets, and support capital investment decisions 

and maintenance activities.

B200 - Finance 130,239 36,527 28.05% 130,239 
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CITY ENGAGEMENT & EXPERIENCE
Capital - City Experience

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

101710 - Heritage Centre Building Renewal Works 50,000 - 0.00% - n Renewal works is not needed for 2019/20 financial year. 

118980 - Governor Phillip Commemorative Public Art Project - - 0.00% 250,000 

n

Governor Arthur Phillip commemorative public art project is in 

the early design phase including the commissioning of the 

video projection component of the work and video projection 

on-site testing. The public artwork, including the video 

projection and sculptural components, will be completed and 

installed by end of the financial year 2020/21 timed with the 

completion of the capital upgrade of the Charles Street Square 

Parramatta ferry wharf precinct.

122936 - SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios Fit Out 162,124 - 0.00% - n Fit out works was completed in the 2018/19 financial year. 

B310 - City Experience 212,124 - 0.00% 250,000 

Capital - Customer Office
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

420013 - SE - How To Videos 18,500 - 0.00% 18,500 

n
This project is to post "how to" videos on Council's main 

website for customers to use in guiding them through various 

processes. The delay is due to both resourcing the project and 

website redevelopment. Expected completion in Q3 and Q4. 

B140 - Customer Office 18,500 - 0.00% 18,500 

Operating - City Identity
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122690 - Development of City Branding 232,077 51,466 22.18% 241,420 

n Development of City Branding project is in its early stages. 

Work has commenced on the development of a framework 

which will be used to inform the City Branding.

B340 - City Identity 232,077 51,466 22.18% 241,420 
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Operating - City Experience
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122937 - SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios 71,966 47,731 66.32% 91,073 
n

The satellite studio project at Rydalmere continues to be 

delivered on time and on budget with the studio residencies 

fully occupied.

B310 - City Experience 71,966 47,731 66.32% 91,073 

Operating - Customer Office
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419083 - Pathway Enhancement - 11,239 0.00% 11,239 

n
This project phase 1 has now been completed. Phase 2 work 

has commenced on Customer Service Request - Pathway 

processes (181 service request types) which is in early program 

business case known also as 'End-to-End Services 

Transformation' 

B140 - Customer Office - 11,239 0.00% 11,239 
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE
Capital Source

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419093 - Organisation Restructure - Office Fit Out 200,000 - 0.00% 400,000 

n The new office layout floor plans for 126 Church St Parramatta 

have been finalised. The project has now been transferred to 

Council’s Capital Project team for implementation. 

B401 - General Management Support 200,000 - 0.00% 400,000 
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PROJECT DEVELOPMENT GROUP
Capital Projects

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

112890 - Parramatta Square Public Domain Development 19,540,000       401,767 2.06% 21,950,000       n Stage one is due to be completed in December 2019 and Stage 

two due for completion June 2020.

118470 - 5 Parramatta Square Development - New Council Facilities 55,470,000       1,333,383         2.40% 38,290,000       
n

The Development Assessment has been lodged for 5 

Parramatta Square and tender request for building works has 

been  issued. 

121880 - Aquatics & Leisure Facility Business Case - 17,460 0.00% 17,460 n Completed.

418059 - Aquatic Leisure Centre Parramatta - 16,356 0.00% (0) n Completed.

419089 - PRUAIP - Bridge Street Granville Acquisition 5,244,000         - 0.00% 5,244,000         n City of Parramatta Council is in the process of negotiating the 

delivery of an Urban Plaza. 

419094 - Riverside Theatres Code Compliance Upgrade - 376,262 0.00% 571,262 
n Four stages of work has been completed. The defects and 

certification of works to be completed by November 2019.

119450 - Horwood Place Redevelopment - 37,753 0.00% 330,000 n Awaiting Council's endorsement of the carpark strategy.

119900 - Eat Street Carpark Development - 15,512 0.00% 15,512 n Awaiting Council's endorsement of the carpark strategy.

421008 - Aquatic Centre Parramatta
- 33,465 0.00% 6,020,000         n This is a joint project with State Government which has started 

in September 2019.

A500 - Property Development Group 80,254,000       2,231,957         2.78% 72,438,234       
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Operating Projects
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

110410 - Lennox Bridge Carpark Development 250,000 27,882 11.15% 400,000 
n

City of Parramatta Council resolved to sell the site to the 

Developer in October 2018. Council is currently working on the 

sale of site proceeding to settlement.

110490 - 189 Macquarie Street, Parramatta 1,030,000         101,815 9.88% 150,000 

n City of Parramatta Council resolved to sell the site to the 

Developer in March 2019. Currently working with Developer 

on meeting all requirements set out in the sale agreement.

112850 - 8 Parramatta Square Development 520,000 347,708 66.87% 411,481 

n All tower cranes has been erected to service this project with 

two main tower cores are completed past ground level. First 

stage completion scheduled for 2022.

114670 - 3 Parramatta Square Development 950,000 57,981 6.10% 670,036 

n
3 Parramatta Square structure is majority complete. Façade 

installation approaching completion and integrated fit out 

commenced across most levels. Construction to be complete 

March 2020 with tenant to occupy June 2020.

114920 - 4 & 6 Parramatta Square Development 690,000 77,872 11.29% 1,050,000         
n The installation of façade complete and fit out advanced at all 

levels. This building due to open in December 2019

121520 - Removal and Storage of Tom Thompson Public Mural 23,660 5,460 23.08% 23,660 n This is for the storage of Tom Thompson Public Mural. 

A500 - Property Development Group 3,463,660         618,718 17.86% 2,705,177         

Quarterly Progress Report - Q1 2019/20      110



CITY ASSETS & ENVIRONMENT
Capital - Property Assets

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

112930 - Demolition Works in Parramatta & Telopea - 169,532 0.00% 224,500 n Demolition on 70 Macquarie St due to be completed October 

2019.

113120 - Community Buildings Capital Improvement 1,850,000         123,521 6.68% 1,850,000         

n
Works undertaken include  Doyle Ground floodlighting 

upgrade, Rydalmere Bowling Club air conditioning upgrade, 

Dence Park Aquatic Centre BCA upgrade works and Jones Park 

Community Hall floor renewal.

113400 - Libraries Capital Renewal 350,000 42,195 12.06% 350,000 
n Works undertaken include Epping Library Car Park boom gate 

installation and Ermington Library façade renewal.

113410 - Child Care Centres Capital Renewal 350,000 3,000 0.86% 350,000 n Cost relate to finalisation of North Rocks Childcare Playground 

upgrade works.

116980 - Multi level Car Parks Capital Renewal Program 100,000 5,057 5.06% 100,000 
n Works include finalisation of Eat Street Car Park lift renewal 

and Wentworth Street Car Park bathrooms refurbishment.

118580 - Riverside Theatres Building Renewal Program 100,000 26,616 26.62% 100,000 n Currently completing the Riverside Theatres fire upgrade 

project.

419088 - PRUAIP - Prince & Albert Street Granville Acquisition 4,200,000         2,000 0.05% 4,200,000         n Costs associated with property acquisition of various assets. 

420006 - Refurbishment of Former Girls Guide Hall (Ponds Creek Res.) 467,500 - 0.00% 467,500 n Currently seeking architectural and town planning advice.

420010 - Acquisition of Open Space in Winston Hills
750,000 - 0.00% 750,000 n Valuation advice received and in the process of negotiation for 

the land. 

B540 - Property Assets and Services 8,167,500         371,921 4.55% 8,392,000         
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Capital - City Assets
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

100030 - Cemeteries and Memorials Program 92,000 1,280 1.39% 92,000 n Consultant engaged to relocate Subiaco House Columns back 

to a park in Parramatta Park.

100040 - Pavilion Capital Improvement Program 2,000,000         63,460 3.17% 2,000,000         

n
Dundas Park amenities building Tender awarded commence 

construction in late October 2019. Concept design approved 

by stakeholders for Peggy Womersley Reserve amenities 

building. 

100070 - Sportsground Capital Improvement Program 550,000 249,065 45.28% 550,000 n Doyle Ground Field Floodlighting 95% completed 

100090 - Playground Replacement Program 750,000 302,902 40.39% 750,000 n Playgrounds completed at James Hoskins Reserve, Jones Park, 

Homelands Reserve and Richill Park. 

100110 - Parks Program 420,000 22,652 5.39% 420,000 

n
Portable amenities installed at James Ruse Reserve Water 

Playground and West Epping Park. Design completed for 

Moxham Park upgrade, construction to commence in February 

2020. 

100120 - Public Trees Program 580,000 99,497 17.15% 580,000 n Completion of Autumn/Winter planting contract. 700 trees 

planted around Park boundaries. 

100130 - Walking Track Construction 170,000 22,235 13.08% 170,000 n Darling Mills Reserve and Toongabbie Creek track clearing 

works completed. 

100180 - Restoration of Natural Areas 730,000 50,084 6.86% 730,000 n Contracts commenced at Core Bushland Areas 

100330 - Drainage Improvements in Growth Areas

650,000 - 0.00% 650,000 

n
Program of Investigation and scoping of identified project 

areas is being planned and will be followed by detailed 

investigation and design latter in this financial year for high 

priority works.  

101180 - Waterways Restoration
570,000 49,437 8.67% 570,000 n Contracts commenced at Parramatta Foreshore and Vineyard 

Creek and contractor engaged for Archer Park 

101210 - Flood Mitigation Program

1,450,000         13,840 0.95% 1,450,000         

n
The Flood Mitigation Program is progressing with detailed 

investigation and designs continuing. One (1) project design at 

No.20 Clackmannan Road, Winston Hills has had design 

completed and has been awarded for construction.

101220 - Kerb & Gutter Renewal Program

2,500,000         517,144 20.69% 2,500,000         

n 9 kerb repair projects have been completed in Q1. Geometric 

design, public consultation and construction of other kerb and 

gutter projects is ongoing.

101230 - Drainage Construction Program

630,000 42,223 6.70% 630,000 

n
The Stormwater Drainage Construction Program is progressing 

with detailed investigation and designs in progress. Two (2) 

projects have had designs completed and awarded for 

construction. One (1) project at No.1 Burrabogee Rd, Old 

Toongabbie has had construction completed.
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2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

101290 - Footpaths Construction Program

2,015,000         458,432 22.75% 2,015,000         

n
42 New footpath assets have been listed for construction of 

which, 19 have been completed, 18 have been issued for 

construction with one major project at John Street, Rydalmere 

currently in construction.

101300 - Roads Renewal Program

9,872,500         1,377,761         13.96% 11,450,500       

n
12 road renewal projects have been completed throughout 

local government area. Pavement investigation, testing and 

design for other road projects are ongoing. The majority of 

projects are expected to be completed in Q3 and Q4.

110920 - Sustainable Water Program

100,000 12,500 12.50% 100,000 
n Planning is underway for the retrofit and renewal of existing 

Council assets to improve water efficiency and water savings.

110940 - Improving Water Quality in Parramatta Waterways
200,000 - 0.00% 200,000 n Currently scoping projects to identify sites where water quality 

can be improved.

111040 - Public Domain Lighting
130,000 1,284 0.99% 130,000 n Scheduled program of works in response to community service 

requests

112230 - Bridge assets - safety upgrades
150,000 107,543 71.70% 150,000 n Ongoing investigation and advice from SMEC regarding the 

Hunts Creek Culvert

113730 - Bridge Upgrades & Renewal Program
700,000 680 0.10% 700,000 n Works scheduled to start in October 2019 for Moxhams Road 

Winston Hills timber bridge.

113960 - Nursery Management for Bushland Plants & Landscaping Works
170,000 17,038 10.02% 170,000 n Propagation commenced for this financial year plants and seed 

collection contract commenced.

114371 - Contaminated Land Management in Public Parks and Land

380,000 35,528 9.35% 380,000 
n

Consultants engaged for Methane remediation works at 

George Kendall Riverside Park, asbestos removed from several 

bushland reserves. 

114500 - Protecting Dams Capital Works Program
320,000 - 0.00% 210,000 n Improvements to Northmead Reserve detention basin being 

planned.

119060 - Parks Stormwater Reuse Program
360,000 - 0.00% 360,000 n Design  for Stormwater Re-use System at Ollie Webb Reserve, 

tender package at 80% completed.  

119580 - Street Furniture Program
150,000 2,455 1.64% 113,134 n Scheduled program of works in response to community service 

requests

119590 - Civil Construction Program
440,000 250,835 57.01% 440,000 n Scheduled program of works

119600 - Roads to Recovery Program

1,025,882         341 0.03% 1,286,352         

n
There are seven road sections in Roads To Recovery Program. 

One project has started in Q2. Road investigation and design is 

underway for other projects. It is expected that majority of 

projects will be delivered in Q3.

120290 - Mobile Garbage Bin Roll Program

200,000 - 0.00% 200,000 

n
Council staff has created a standing purchase order with 

Mastec to supply mobile garbage bins at agreed delivery dates 

over the financial year. The first delivery is due in October 

2019.
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Original 

Budget
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YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

120300 - Installation of Rooftop Solar Panels on City Assets Program
50,000 - 0.00% 50,000 n A feasibility study is underway to select a suitable Council 

building for roof top photovoltaic panels.

120660 - Footpath Renewal Program

1,680,000         38,752 2.31% 1,680,000         

n 36 footpath assets have been listed for renewal throughout 

the LGA.  12 have been issued for construction, however, 

works are anticipated to commence in Q2.

120900 - Stormwater Drainage Renewal Program

1,620,000         136,310 8.41% 1,620,000         

n
The Stormwater Drainage Renewal Program is being 

programed and projects currently investigated and planned for 

implementation. Emergency Culvert planning of repair works 

are progressing at North Rocks Road, at Hunts Creek.  

121730 - Flood Information System for Parramatta River
50,000 1,500 3.00% 50,000 n Scheduled program of work in progress with community 

engagement plan continuing. 

121970 - Major Drainage Construction at Lyndelle Place, Carlingford

1,400,000         - 0.00% 1,400,000         

n
The Parramatta River Flood Study is progressing with the final 

Draft Flood Study Report and Draft mapping due mid / end of 

October 2019 form the consultant for internal and external 

review before progressing with Internal Councillor workshops 

and public exhibition and community consultation phases of 

this project later in this financial year.

122930 - SCF Playground Upgrades - Carmen Drive Reserve
- - 0.00% 97,664 n Construction commenced and expected to be completed in 

February 2020.

122931 - SCF Playground Upgrades - John Wearne Reserve
120,000 12,556 10.46% 120,000 n Construction commenced and expected to be completed in 

December 2019.

122941 - SCF Sporting Amenity Building at West Epping Park
1,648,452         373,941 22.68% 971,651 n Construction commenced to be completed early December. 

122944 - SCF Terrys Creek Rehabilitation, Epping
58,000 1,561 2.69% 53,000 n All works committed and to be completed before December 

2019.

418027 - Asbestos Remediation Works Program

2,000,000         240,599 12.03% 2,782,338         
n

Remediation design being undertaken for embankment  at 

Unnamed Reserve Ruse Street, Experiment Farm Reserve and 

Barton Park. 

418033 - Tree Offset Program
20,000 - 0.00% 20,000 n Developer offset contribution towards tree planting

418045 - Boronia Park Building Amenities Upgrade
598,522 - 0.00% 598,522 n Architect engaged and concept design produced for 

stakeholder consultation. 

418054 - Metro Greenspace Sue Savage (Toongabbie Crossing)
250,000 116,654 46.66% 160,735 n Walking track works completed, on-going landscaping and 

bushland regeneration. 

419022 - Energy & Water Upgrades to Council Assets

185,000 - 0.00% 185,000 

n
A scoping study has been completed on the most suitable sites 

for further energy and water efficiency upgrades. Riverside 

Theatres will have their stage lighting replaced with more 

efficient LED globes.

419101 - Telemetry Network Capital Works
- 19,689 0.00% 110,000 n Regular monitoring and maintenance of Lake Parramatta Dam 

continuing.
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Budget
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YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

420011 - Community Recycling Facility

8,200,000         - 0.00% 8,200,000         

n

Commercial and Industrial real estates have been notified of 

the site requirements in order to establish a Community 

Recycling Facility. The facility will incorporate community drop 

off for problem wastes such as paints, oils and batteries, as 

well as capacity for new bin storage, material handling and 

recycling for Council’s civil construction waste, and potentially 

a second-hand shop for unwanted household furniture, 

clothing and sporting equipment.

420014 - Belmore Park Masterplan
120,000 - 0.00% 120,000 n Consultant engaged to commence Belmore Park Masterplan. 

420019 - Newington Reserve Upgrade
1,300,000         - 0.00% 1,300,000         n Concept design completed, detail design scheduled.

420055 - Marsden St Bridge safety upgrade

- - 0.00% 700,000 
n

Due to increased pedestrian activity at Marsden Bridge, a 

safety fence will be installed and the existing footpath will be 

widened to ensure pedestrian safety. 

421016 - Upgrade of Survey Instruments
- - 0.00% 36,866 n Upgrade of survey equipment and is expected to be received 

by end of December 2019

City Assets & Environment 46,605,356       4,652,687         9.98% 49,252,761       

Capital - City Operations
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

113850 - Council Plant, Fleet & Other Equipment Replacement Program 4,000,000         405,086 10.13% 4,000,000         
n

Bulk commitments has been raised for the purchase of plant 

and vehicles. This is expected to be received by end of Quarter 

2.

119050 - Park Signage Replacement Program 132,000 986 0.75% 132,000 n Waiting on launch of new council branding, which is expected 

to be launched by end of November 2019.

419045 - External Signage Upgrade 400,000 39,208 9.80% 400,000 n Project is on track and expected to be finished by the end of 

December 2019.

B640 - City Operations 4,532,000         445,281 9.83% 4,532,000         
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Capital - Place
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

100100 - CAP N'Hood Imp Program 800,000 - 0.00% - n Budget to be distributed to various Better Neighbourhood 

Projects

119870 - St Johns Cathedral Feature Lighting Treatment 240,000 2,856 1.19% 240,000 n Consultant finalizing design and tender package

120880 - Prince Alfred Square Power Upgrade - - 0.00% - n Final repair works and landscaping surrounding power supply 

is being completed. 

122070 - Carlingford Masterplan 130,000 64,557 49.66% 130,000 n Works outside Carlingford Station shops are complete. 

122410 - Southern Precinct Renewal Project 1,500,000         41,382 2.76% 1,500,000         n Property acquisition required

122420 - Phillip Street Smart Street Design 3,811,740         12,957 0.34% 3,811,740         n Delayed due to external approvals outside of Council's control

122860 - SCF North Rocks Park Master Plan - Capital 3,330,741         18,642 0.56% 5,230,000         n Stage 1 lighting works complete; John Wearne Reserve under 

construction. 

122911 - SCF Newington Dog Park 75,000 9,094 12.13% 24,000 n Signage complete

122919 - Centenary Square Review
540,000 - 0.00% 540,000 n In consultation with Parramatta light rail project regarding 

project 

122939 - SCF Eastern River Foreshore Transformation
1,100,000         407,247 37.02% 435,000 n Construction due to start end of October

122943 - SCF Barnett Park Dog Park Upgrade
230,000 3,825 1.66% 374,617 n Construction due to start end of October

122946 - SCF Somerville Park Upgrade, Eastwood
1,730,000         20,966 1.21% 1,750,386         n Demolition of toilet block complete.  Construction works 

commenced.

418035 - Oatlands Connecting Centres
96,000 131,518 137.00% 199,000 n Footpaths installation complete. Preparation of request for 

quotes for spring tree installation.

418036 - Tintern Avenue Shops Upgrade
- 160,145 0.00% 164,995 n Centre upgrade opened August 2019.

418038 - Yates Avenue Shops Precinct upgrade
255,000 10,723 4.20% 255,000 n Project scope divided into two parts. Part 1 will be to design 

and install footpath lighting for Curtis Oval. 

418039 - Epping Town Centre Improvement

250,000 40,825 16.33% 250,000 
n Tree locations for autumn planting have been identified. 

Footpath improvement works have been planned. 

418040 - Carmen Drive Shops Minor Upgrade
910,000 - 0.00% 910,000 n Currently in construction. Completion December 2019

418044 - Constitution Hills Shops Upgrade
135,000 20,064 14.86% 50,000 n Centre upgrade opened August 2019.
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September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

418046 - Newington Central Precinct Upgrade

390,000 - 0.00% 390,000 
n Following community feedback in June/July, the master plan is 

being refined to get it ready for public exhibition in late 2019.

418055 - Dence Park Master Plan
200,000 - 0.00% 200,000 n Currently in consultation phase.

419021 - Rydalmere Park Field 3 Upgrade
2,400,000         7,000 0.29% 2,400,000         n Construction to start in January 2020.

419023 - BNP - Chisholm Centre Minor Upgrade
830,000 - 0.00% 830,000 n Construction to start in January 2020.

419024 - BNP - Ventura Road Shops Access Upgrade
350,000 409 0.12% 350,000 n Currently in construction.

419026 - Buller Street Small Centre Upgrade

240,000 - 0.00% 240,000 

n
Third round of consultation occurred with local community. 

Waiting on approvals from Sydney water regarding sewer 

connection for amenities block and a flood engineer to be 

engaged to review the design plans.

419029 - Implement Sue Savage Park Masterplan 2
465,000 14,890 3.20% 465,000 n Waiting on approvals from Sydney Water regarding the sewer 

connection.

419031 - Public Toilet at Halvorsen Park Ermington
210,000 1,065 0.51% 210,000 n Variations have occurred to scope and timeline.

419086 - PRUAIP - Good and Bridge Street
500,000 29,980 6.00% 500,000 n Draft masterplan on public exhibition until 14 November 2019.

419087 - PRUAIP - FS Garside & Alfred Street
600,000 17,303 2.88% 600,000 n Progressing concept design to detailed design.

420004 - Hill Road Master Plan – Pedestrian and Cycle Upgrades
30,000 - 0.00% 30,000 n Project scoping determined.  Survey work completed. 

420005 - Pennant Hills Road Improvement Plan - Stage 2
350,000 - 0.00% 350,000 n The community will be invited to comment on concept designs 

in early 2020. 

420007 - Sturt and Acacia Park Upgrades
500,000 11,286 2.26% 500,000 n Currently reviewing the site heritage requirement.

420009 - Council's Public Toilet Program - CBD

500,000 - 0.00% - 
n In the process of completing a conservation management plan 

for the site which will inform this project.

420018 - Concept Plan for Community Hub & Water Play at Parramatta
350,000 - 0.00% 350,000 n Engagement strategy in development to inform external 

consultation requirements.

420020 - Max Ruddock Reserve Playground & Amenities
300,000 - 0.00% 300,000 n Currently in planning, playground tonne completed in 19/20. 

Amenities block 20/21

420021 - Parks Prioritisation in Dundas Ward

200,000 - 0.00% 200,000 

n Councillors, in partnership with the Open Space team, have 

identified potential parks within the Ward for minor upgrades. 

Planning and site analysis are in progress.
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420024 - New Playground at Goodin Road (Roger Gregory Park)
27,000 - 0.00% 27,000 n Currently in planning, playground tonne completed in 19/20.

420025 - Ward Initiatives - Dundas
100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n Funding has been allocation to Family Fun days and Signage.

420026 - Ward Initiatives - North Rocks
100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n Funding has been allocation to Family Fun days and Signage.

420027 - Ward Initiatives - Parramatta
100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n Budget is currently unallocated 

420028 - Ward Initiatives - Rosehill
100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n Planning for utilisation of the remaining funding is currently in 

progress.

420029 - Ward Initiatives - Epping

100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 
n

Funds have been allocated to community event at Sir Thomas 

Mitchel Reserve. Planning for utilisation of the remaining 

funding is currently in progress. 

420031 - Epping Community Hub
- 39,091 0.00% 1,400,000         n Concept design for refurbishment and minor interior repairs in 

progress.

419002 - Parramatta CBD Wayfinding Signage Revamp

- - 0.00% 122,000 

n
The aim of this project is to reskin and update the wayfinding 

signage both for its practical operation (updating mapping) 

and the city’s branding (which entails new branding and 

change of colour of plinths).

420035 - Carlingford Station Centre
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Provide improvements to Edwin Ross Reserve, including a new 

playground, fencing and landscaping.

420038 - Toongabbie Shops Capital Upgrades
- - 0.00% 65,000 n Minor capital upgrades, landscaping and economic activation 

to improve vacancy rates.

420040 - Yates Ave shops, Dundas Stage 2 improvement works
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Undertake Stage 2 improvement works following the 

construction of Dundas Park Pavilion.

420041 - Woodstock Road shops, Carlingford
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Accessibility, street furniture and minor upgrades.

420044 - Brodie Street shops, Rydalmere
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Major capital upgrade to tie in with light rail works and 

improve connectivity.

420045 - Bartlett Street shops, Ermington
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Centre upgrade including pavement, landscaping and upgrades 

to adjacent playground and park frontage.

420046 - Bungaree Road shops, Toongabbie
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Upgrade to streetscape and public domain.

420047 - Picasso shops, Toongabbie Upgrade
- - 0.00% 50,000 n Gallery gardens tennis court, playground and picnic area 

upgrade.

420049 - Oatlands Village, Belmore Street East
- - 0.00% 100,000 n Tree planting, minor landscaping.

420051 - Mobbs Lane shops, Carlingford

- - 0.00% 50,000 
n

Investigate the opportunity for improved connectivity between 

the shops and Mobbs Lane Reserve, such as via additional tree 

planting.

C930 - Place Strategy 24,075,481       1,065,826         4.43% 26,393,739       
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Operating - Property Assets
2019/20 
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Budget
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YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122750 - Buildings Hazardous Materials Management 100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 
n An action plan for works for this financial year has been 

developed and will be implemented this financial year.

B540 - Property Assets and Services 100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 

Operating - Regulatory Services
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

119290 - Catchment Management Program of Environmental Audit & Building - 14,363 0.00% 70,476 
n

The position is used for University Student EHO's to complete 

Industrial Audits on properties adjacent to Parramatta River 

Catchment areas.

120240 - ParraPets Matter 30,000 11,732 39.11% 30,000 
n The project continues on schedule, with two main phases in 

Q1 and Q4, with minor expenditure through Q2 and Q3.

B910 - Regulatory Services Unit 30,000 26,095 86.98% 100,476 

Operating - City Assets
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

101320 - Bushland Resources Management 780,000 207,845 26.65% 780,000 n Major bushland regeneration contracts awarded and 

commenced. 

101350 - Parramatta River Flood Study 498,336 116,912 23.46% 498,336 n Flood study analysis in progress

101850 - Protection of Aboriginal Heritage & Cultural Sites 30,000 - 0.00% 30,000 n Project planning commences in March 2020. 

110040 - Waterways Litter Removal 85,000 12,698 14.94% 85,000 n Major litter contract awarded. 

110930 - Environmental Education Program to Encourage Sustainability 80,000 10,427 13.03% 80,000 

n

A number of education initiatives are planned this year 

including sustainable living workshops, environmental 

sustainability awards, community and school gardens support 

on growing your own food, support of the Get Into Nature 

program (walks & talks) and events such as Clean Up Australia 

Day, World Environment Day, Plastic Free July, Ride to work 

Day and National Recycling Week, and targeted projects 

related to stormwater pollution and the promotion of 

sustainable transport.

113550 - Waterways and Bushland Rehabilitation Fauna Study 75,000 - 0.00% 75,000 n Plan of Management consultant brief developed
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114280 - Threatened Species Management 50,000 6,400 12.80% 50,000 n Feral animal control completed in August

114380 - Lake Parramatta Dam - 420 0.00% 30,000 n Scheduled program of works

119240 - Better Waste and Recycling Program

240,000 21,427 8.93% 247,266 

n

This program of works is funded by the NSW EPA and will 

include a trial of recycled plastics and glass in asphalt for road 

upgrades; promotion of second hand consumption through 

The Bower kerbside clean-up collection and rehoming service 

and the Garage Sale Trail; litter reduction and education 

activities; minimising single use plastics and waste in the 

Parramatta Lanes Festival; and working with multi-unit 

dwellings to reduce contamination of their recycle bins.

419003 - Lake Parramatta Swimming Area Improvements
25,000 - 0.00% 35,000 n Improvements to safety signage and entrance way to lake 

Parramatta swimming area.

420030 - Loyalty Road Dam Weed Management
- - 0.00% 61,460 n A grant from NSW government local land services. 

City Assets & Environment 1,863,336         376,129 20.19% 1,972,063         

Operating - City Operations
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

114520 - Aquatic Playground Maintenance 262,000 13,607 5.19% 262,000 n All facilities are operational for the start of the season 

2019/20.

B640 - City Operations 262,000 13,607 5.19% 262,000 
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Operating - Place
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

121950 - Retail Frontage Improvement Program 100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 
n

Application process, website and promotional materials are 

being updated. Business owners may apply via the Council 

website.

122450 - Hill Road Masterplan - - 0.00% - n Final draft for the design is in progress and expected to be 

completed by end of December 2019

122938 - SCF Widening of the bridge at Bridge Road, Westmead - 600,000 0.00% 600,000 
n Payment of the $600,000 to Sydney Training is completed to 

support Sydney Trains project for the widening of the bridge.

420016 - Investigation for Potential Waterpark in Dundas Ward 40,000 - 0.00% 40,000 n Investigation will commence in 2020.

420017 - Investigate Location for a District Playground in Epping 40,000 - 0.00% 40,000 
n Dence Park has been identified as a potential location due to 

the augmented park amenities and aqua facilities.

420036 - Waratah Shopping Centre, Telopea - - 0.00% 25,000 
n

Community champions in partnership with Council and 'Small 

Shift' are planning an activation event and mural painting for 

November.

C930 - Place Strategy 180,000 600,000 333.33% 805,000 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES
Capital - Riverside Theatres

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

119000 - Riverside Refurbishment and Upgrades 335,000 - 0.00% 335,000 

n
The Riverside capital program has been scoped for works  

internal to theatres and external building areas, The schedule 

will proceed in accord with the calendar of events of theatres. 

Works will be completd by quarter 4. 

419066 - Riverside Theatres Plant, Staging Equipment 150,000 35,900 23.93% 150,000 

n
The Riverside capital program has been scoped for works  

internal to theatres and external building areas. The schedule 

will proceed in accord with the calendar of events of theatres. 

Works will be completed by quarter 4. 

B330 - Riverside Theatres 485,000 35,900 7.40% 485,000 

Capital - SACS
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

113830 - Library Capital Resources 900,000 130,069 14.45% 900,000 n Library book purchases is on track and full budget to be spent.

121680 - Wentworth Point Library and Community Centre 4,000,000         1,982,944         49.57% 3,488,289         

n
Practical completion has been achieved with the fit out 

contractor. Commissioning and testing of the community 

centre and library are underway. Plans for a December 

opening are still on track, subject to the completion of some 

key outstanding actions.

122940 - SCF Memorial to Indigenous Service Personnel - 58,145 0.00% 270,000 

n

Contract for the design, fabrication and installation of 

“Firesticks” in Queens Wharf Reserve, Parramatta, as the 

memorial to Indigenous service personnel has been executed 

and fabrication is underway. Works are due to be completed 

by the end of the calendar year. A dedication event is being 

planned for the new year.

419019 - Reconciliation Action Plan (Capital) 335,000 - 0.00% 335,000 

n Planning has commenced for this project. A business case is 

being finalised, at which point the City Strategy Unit will take 

responsibility for the delivery of this project.

419020 - Replacement of Library RFID Equipment 286,716 - 0.00% 286,716 

n
This project is to replace the Radio Frequency Identification 

(RFID)  self-check machines with updated models at all library 

branch locations. Currently obtaining updated quotations and 

is planning to be completed by June 2020.
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2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419064 - Unified Booking System 205,000 - 0.00% 205,000 

n
Unified Booking System project (phase 1 - Wentworth Point 

Community Centre and Library) for the quarter has focused on 

User Acceptance Testing. UAT priorities are ensuring the 

online solution integrates and delivers a user experience that 

is seamless and user-friendly.

419065 - Wentworth Point Open Day Collection WWPODC - 2,647 0.00% 529,530 
n

The Open Day collection includes the Non-English books and 

materials for Wentworth Point opening on 8 Dec. We are on 

track with ordering this material.

419099 - Upgrades Community Centres, Facilities and Parks. - 8,150 0.00% 8,150 n Purchase of furniture and equipment for community facilities.

B610 - Social and Community Services 5,726,716         2,181,955         38.10% 6,022,685         

Capital - Cultural Strategy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

418020 - Parramatta Square Business Planning for 5PS & Public Domain 607,000 66,458 10.95% 607,000 

n This relates to the new civic, community and cultural building 

that Council is currently developing for the community and will 

complete the Parramatta Square development.

B700 - Cultural Strategy 607,000 66,458 10.95% 607,000 

Operating - SACS
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122880 - SCF Mobile Active Health 111,459 57,207 51.33% 117,439 

n
From 1 July 2019 to 30 September (1Q) SCF Mobile Active 

Health Project delivered 15 programs with 152 activities within 

programs. A total of 169 hours of programs and activities were 

delivered to 4,440 participants. 

122934 - SCF Wentworthville Early Childhood Development Initiative 42,153 25,105 59.56% 147,000 

n

The Huddle (formerly WECDI) Leadership Group is procuring 

services to run in the Constitution Hill and Wentworthville 

area, in line with the objectives of this project. Four services 

are being commissioned through this process. In addition, a 

digital storytelling project is being commissioned to showcase 

the aspirations and experiences of local children, families and 

the services supporting them.

B610 - Social and Community Services 153,612 82,312 53.58% 264,439 

Quarterly Progress Report - Q1 2019/20      123



Operating - Cultural Strategy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419046 - Major Cultural Infrastructure Projects (formerly MAAS ) 990,000 28,290 2.86% 990,000 
n Business Case progress is currently still in development, having 

been delayed due to external factors.

B700 - Cultural Strategy 990,000 28,290 2.86% 990,000 

Quarterly Progress Report - Q1 2019/20      124



CITY STRATEGY & DEVELOPMENT
Capital - Development & Traffic

2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

116880 - Barrack Lane, Parramatta 1,300,000         - 0.00% - 
n Construction for 10km/h shared area has been deferred to 

2022/23 after the Parramatta Light Rail completion. 

121640 - Cowper/Parkes Street Traffic Works 200,000 394,155 197.08% 639,689 n Completion is expected to occur end of October 2019. 

122620 - North Rocks Road and Alkira Road Traffic Improvements 2,400,000         12,240 0.51% 3,200,000         n New traffic signals are proposed to be constructed this 

financial year.

419034 - Hassall Street & Arthur Street Intersection, Paramatta 100,000 24,600 24.60% 120,000 
n Installation of overhead mast arms at the existing traffic 

signals are expected to be completed by end of 2019.  

419036 - Intersection of Darcy Street and Briens Road 500,000 - 0.00% 200,000 

n
Community consultation for the re-alignment of kerbs and 

gutters to improve sight lines between pedestrians and 

motorist has been completed. Construction will begin in March 

2020.

419057 - 2018/2019 Active Transport  Program 250,000 86,685 34.67% 100,000 n Project was completed in July 2019. 

419060 - Pennant Hills Road at Coleman Avenue, Carlingford - 92,761 0.00% 190,000 
n Construction of pedestrian phase and upgrading of kerb ramps 

are expected to be completed by end of October 2019.  

420001 - 2019/20 ActiveTransport Program 1,500,000         11,450 0.76% 1,500,000         

n
14 traffic projects (1 x roundabout, 2 x pedestrian refuge 

islands, 3 x raised pedestrian crossings, 3 x traffic signal design, 

4 x speed cushions and 1 x pedestrian fence) are proposed 

under Council's Active Transport Program funds.  Of these 14 

projects, pedestrian fence has already been installed.

420003 - 2019/20 Black Spot Program

500,000 40,777 8.16% 540,000 

n

City of Parramatta received funding from the State 

Government for a roundabout in North Parramatta, (Mason 

St/ Grose St / MacArthur St) and a vehicle activity sign in 

Telopea (Adderton Road near the railway bridge).  Of these 

two projects, Telopea project is complete and the roundabout 

design has been approved by Council.  This project will be 

completed by the end of this financial year. 

420022 - Parkes Street Upgrade of Signalised Intersections
100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n Design has commenced and will be completed by the end of 

the financial year.

Development & Traffic Services 6,850,000         662,668 9.67% 6,589,689         
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Capital - City Strategy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

100150 - Local Bike Facilities Encouraging Cycling 100,000 - 0.00% 100,000 n A brief is in the process of being prepared for a detail concept 

of the Marsden Street Cycleway.

102230 - Rapid Deployment CCTV Cameras 130,000 - 0.00% 130,000 n Council is progressively replacing older cameras and upgrading 

the fleet. 

114110 - Public Safety CCTV Network - 19,476 0.00% 472,000 
n Installation of city centre cameras has been completed. 

Commissioning of other sites will be conducted. 

116810 - Pedestrian Bridge Works - Morton/Alfred - 27,870 0.00% 90,000 n Reports are being finalised for submission of the Final Business 

Case for funding from the State Government. 

119130 - City River Program of Works 4,801,203         79,081 1.65% 4,470,000         

n
Key riverside development reviews have been undertaken and 

planning studies are in progress. Council is currently reviewing 

lights at Old King's School and other projects to be delivered in 

the short term. 

122610 - Cycleway - Oakes Rd to Lake Parramatta 25,000 13,900 55.60% 112,000 n Works are continuing on Stage 1  at Northam Drive.

122933 - SCF Cycleway infrastructure linking Epping with Carlingford 400,000 4,599 1.15% 845,366 n Works through Talinga Park and alongside Marsden Road have 

commenced.

418060 - Carter Street Regional Cycleway 300,000 53,821 17.94% 300,000 n The feasibility report has been completed for land owner 

consultation.

419037 - Escarpment Boardwalk
- 106,997 0.00% 106,997 n This project is currently out for tender and Council 

endorsement will take place end of this calendar year. 

419039 - Civic Link Program (Capital)

1,201,500         - 0.00% 50,000 

n The current focus is progressing Development Control Plan 

amendments for the Civic Link. The Capital Works program is 

to be updated in response to development timelines.

419048 - Charles Street Square Works
790,632 64,475 8.15% 660,000 n Draft concept designs are being finalised for public exhibition 

for Charles Street.

419069 - Parramatta Art and Culture Walk

180,000 - 0.00% 180,000 
n

The project plan for the Parramatta Art and Culture Walk 

Program has been drafted and is currently being reviewed for 

signoff.

419078 - PLR Tree Offsets

- 5,176 0.00% 222,000 

n
Pilot Parramatta Light Rail Tree Offset Project has been 

completed with 120 large trees planted around Westmead and 

North Parramatta. Negotiations underway for next stages with 

Transport NSW

420056 - Eastern River Foreshore Stage 2

- - 0.00% 1,152,000         
n

Council has received grant funding from the State Government 

to complete separation between Park road and Silverwater 

road.

City Strategy 7,928,335         375,395 4.73% 8,890,363         
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Capital - Future City
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419042 - Real-time Monitoring Network 50,000 374 0.75% 50,000 
n

Benchmarking Urban Heat in Parramatta report (WSU) has 

been released. Work has commenced for testing air quality 

monitoring sensor options. 

419043 - Smart City  Hub (Parramatta Square) 350,000 - 0.00% 350,000 

n

Work on the Smart City Hub is linked to the development of 

Parramatta Square. A new server was installed to enable the 

people counting software testing. Upgrading of servers and 

equipment in the control room also supports the increased 

number of CCTV cameras installed. The focus has mainly been 

on security, therefore this project has not progressed as far as 

planned this quarter.

419044 - Smart Customer Service Solution 150,000 - 0.00% 150,000 n Work has commenced for developing options for Smart 

Customer Service Solutions.

Future City Unit 550,000 374 0.07% 550,000 
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Operating - City Economy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

122760 - ED - Branding and Communications 200,000 3,600 1.80% 200,000 
n

Projects to date include developing industry fact sheets and 

research collateral. Majority of the budget spend will be in the 

new calendar year. 

122770 - ED - Business Attraction and Industry Development 110,000 - 0.00% 110,000 

n
Work has commenced on the legal and justice industry, with a 

business case in development. Funding will assist with 

finalising the business case and a campaign to advocate for 

recommendations in the report. 

122780 - ED - City Culture and Liveability 155,000 523 0.34% 155,000 

n
After a period of deferment, the Draft Parramatta Night City 

Framework has been endorsed for public exhibition. Budgets 

will be allocated to consultation and then commencing 

delivery of actions. 

122790 - ED - Infrastructure 70,000 16,250 23.21% 70,000 
n Budget to date has contributed to supporting the opening of 

Bankwest Stadium, including activation and street décor. 

122800 - ED - Regional Leadership, Advocacy & Governance 160,000 75,964 47.48% 160,000 
n

Budget to date has funded industry association memberships 

and event sponsorships including Boomtown and State of the 

City. 

122810 - ED - Research 90,000 13,300 14.78% 90,000 
n Budget to date has funded for quarterly research delivered by 

Profile ID on key economic indicators for Parramatta. 

122820 - ED - Workforce and Skills 150,000 7,930 5.29% 150,000 
n Budget to date has funded several small business workshops 

and programs, including 'how to start a business'. 

City Economy 935,000 117,568 12.57% 935,000 
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Operating - City Strategy
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

101360 - Floodplain Risk Management 70,000 - 0.00% 70,000 
n Development of the Integrated Water Plan continues with a 

Report to Council due in 2020 for draft consultation.

112160 - Parramatta Light Rail 1,593,064         92,197 5.79% 1,593,064         
n

Council is working  with Transport for NSW and the Parramatta 

Light Rail Contractors on the design and package review phase 

for Stage 1.

117050 - 3D Model Coordination 144,308 (10,419) -7.22% 156,381 
n

The Urban Design Unit continues to update the CBD physical 

model and the virtual 3D model quarterly with all new 

proposals. 

117060 - Beat the Heat 150,000 - 0.00% 150,000 

n
Three studies were completed to inform priority issues, 

locations and solutions to reducing urban heat. These will be 

used to inform the development of an Urban Heat Resilience 

Plan in 2020 (for inclusion in harmonisation Development 

Control Plan).

117300 - Citysafe VSS (Video Surveillance System) Operational Budget 490,381 151,512 30.90% 490,000 
n

CCTV monitoring is now operating 24 hours a day, 7 days a 

week. The network has been expanded to approximately 300 

cameras. 

119270 - CBD Planning Framework Studies 100,000 124,347 124.35% 200,000 

n

Council officers are currently finalising a number of studies in 

order to respond to the Gateway Determination conditions. 

These studies relate to various issues, including heritage, 

urban design, overshadowing, transport, flooding, 

infrastructure funding and economics. These studies will 

inform an update to the Parramatta CBD Planning Proposal 

which will be reported to Council in October. 

119640 - Parramatta Ways 298,516 35,158 11.78% 298,516 

n
Funding has been secured from the State Government's Metro 

Greenspace Program to progress the development of a Spatial 

Framework for Priority Green Grid Corridors identified in the 

Central City District Plan.

120330 - Integrated Transport Plan - - 0.00% 125,000 
n

Council is currently working with State Government partners 

on transport modelling to support the Integrated Transport 

Plan.

418010 - Greening the CBD

100,000 21,340 21.34% 150,000 

n
Ongoing sustainability advice is being provided for new 

development. 18 significant development applications and 3 

design excellence competitions have been assessed this 

quarter. 

419009 - Travel Demand Management
75,000 - 0.00% - n This project will be undertaken upon completion of the 

Integrated Transport Plan.
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2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

419010 - Parramatta Light Rail Tree Offset
200,000 - 0.00% - n Please refer to the capital project for comment

419011 - Civic Link Program (Operating)
300,000 11,118 3.71% 225,000 n The Draft Civic Link Development Control Plan for Blocks 1, 2 

and 4 will be reported to Council.

419013 - Cycle Route Maintenance to Encourage Cycling
125,000 9,620 7.70% 125,000 n O'Connell Street boardwalk has been resurfaced. Biktober was 

supported by Council in October. 

City Strategy 3,646,268         434,874 11.93% 3,582,961         

Operating - Future City
2019/20 

Original 

Budget

September 

YTD Actual
%Spent Forecast Project Status Commentary

420002 - Melrose Park Climate Responsive Neighbourhood 502,000 25,119 5.00% 690,000 

n

The Melrose Park Smart Planning for Climate Responsive 

Neighbourhoods project will pilot the use of a range of sensors 

to capture, analyse and visualise environmental data including 

temperature, humidity, air quality, noise and water run-off. 

The data will provide useful information to monitor local 

environmental conditions. The project is being run with a 

number of project partners including the University of 

Technology and Payce. The project received funding from the 

Australian Government's Smart Cities and

Suburbs Program. An initial environmental sensor device and a 

gateway has been installed to allow messages to travel from 

the sensors. Council has also endorsed the signing of a 

Memorandum of Understanding with Payce for the project. 

Additional sensors are on order and work is progressing 

towards the next project milestone (end October).

420012 - City Blueprint 80,000 13,190 16.49% 80,000 

n Work on a City Blueprint to develop the next "big ideas" for 

Parramatta has commenced. This is a 2-year project aligned 

with the review and update of the Community Strategic Plan. 

Future City Unit 582,000 38,309 6.58% 770,000 
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 

QUARTERLY REVIEW HEADLINES 

A review of Councils year to date financial position and full year forecasts has been undertaken during the September quarter. This has resulted in a number of changes 
made to the full year forecasts for both Operating and Capital related items.  

Council is forecasting a surplus of $5.7m, a reduction of $0.1m from original budget. 

Operating Revenues have decreased by $0.1m; Operating Expenses have increased by $0.7m; Extraordinary Items have increased by $19.8m. 

Capital Revenues have increased by $14.0m; Capital Expenditures have decreased by $1.0m. 

The following chart shows the forecast movement from the original budget over the first quarter of the financial year. 

OPERATING RESULT HISTORY ($m) 

CAPITAL WORKS 
The Original Budget Capital Works Program full year forecast was $191.3m. A review of all projects during the September quarter, focusing on time and the availability 

resources, has resulted in a decrease of spend for the balance of the year. The full year Capital works expenditure has reduced to a full year spend of $190.3m, a decrease 

of $1.0m. 

A summary of the major variances to the full year forecast is contained in this document. 

5.8 

5.7 

2019/20 Original
Budget

September Qr
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FINANCIAL POSITION AND FULL YEAR OUTLOOK

The City of Parramatta’s financial position is reflected in the following pages of the 2019-20 September Quarterly Review. 

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Rates & Annual Charges 185.6 184.6 1.0 188.6 189.2 0.6 

User Charges & Fees 11.9 10.5 1.4 40.7 41.3 0.6 

Other Revenue 3.5 4.0 -0.5 16.3 15.5 -0.8

Interest 3.7 3.1 0.6 13.5 10.8 -2.7

Operating Grants 2.2 1.8 0.4 15.3 17.2 1.9

Operating Contributions & Donations 0.8 0.5 0.3 2.5 2.8 0.3

Total Operating Revenue 207.7 204.5 3.2 276.9 276.8 -0.1

Employee Costs 28.2 28.8 0.6 120.4 123.0 -2.6

Borrowing Costs 0.7 0.5 -0.2 1.8 2.5 -0.7

Materials & Contracts 12.4 13.6 1.2 60.8 59.5 1.3

Depreciation & Amortisation 11.1 10.9 -0.2 43.8 44.2 -0.4

Other Operating Expenses 11.2 13.0 1.8 44.5 42.8 1.7

Total Operating Expenses 63.6 66.8 3.2 271.3 272.0 -0.7

Operating Surplus/Deficit 144.1 137.7 6.4 5.6 4.8 -0.8

Profit/Loss on Asset Sales -14.3 -0.6 -13.7 2.5 -16.6 -19.1

Adjusted Operating Surplus/Deficit 129.8 137.1 -7.3 8.1 -11.8 -19.9

Add: Extraordinary Item SCF 0.7 0.1 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.7 

Add: Extraordinary Loss on Asset Sales 14.3 0.6 13.7 -2.5 16.6 19.1 

Net Operating Result 144.8 137.8 7.0 5.8 5.7 -0.1

FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The net operating result before capital revenue is $7.0m higher than budget of $137.8m after the first quarter. This is principally due to the higher user charges and fees 
resulting from NBN works and underspend in operating expenses due to timing.  

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The net surplus is forecast to decrease by $0.1m against the original budget. Revenue is forecasted to decrease by $0.1m, predominately due to a reduction in interest as a 
result of unfavourable market conditions expected for remaining financial year due to interest rate cuts and investment balances. The expense forecast increase of $0.7m 
from original budget is mainly due to the creation of temporary positions by utilising consultant and contractors budget and allocation of staff time to operating projects 
where budget is materials and contracts.  
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Current Revenue Position and Outlook 
Table 1.2: Operating Revenue ($m) summarises the key movements by revenue category. 

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Rates & Annual Charges 185.6 184.6 1.0 188.6 189.2 0.6 

User Charges & Fees 11.9 10.5 1.4 40.7 41.3 0.6 

Other Revenue 3.5 4.0 -0.5 16.3 15.5 -0.8

Interest 3.7 3.1 0.6 13.5 10.8 -2.7

Operating Grants 2.2 1.8 0.4 15.3 17.2 1.9

Operating Contributions & Donations 0.8 0.5 0.3 2.5 2.8 0.3

Total Operating Revenue 207.7 204.5 3.2 276.9 276.8 -0.1

FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The year to date total revenue is $3.2m higher than budget of $204.5m. Rates and annual charges are $1.0m higher than budget due to greater than expected waste rate 
income due to the commencement of services for new high rise residential development. User Charges and fees were $1.4m higher than budget due to increased development 
activity from major projects which has resulted in an increase in road operating permits issued. Interest Income is $0.6m higher than forecast due to higher yields from long-
term investments and the increase in value of floating rate notes (FRNs) that was purchased prior to the change in market conditions. Other revenue is $0.5m lower than 
budget is predominantly driven by lower than expected revenues in parking services. Operating Grants are $0.4m higher than budget due to the reclassifying of Roads to 
Recovery grant per the advice from Audit Office of NSW and receiving the Better Waste and Recycling Program grant earlier than anticipated. Operating contributions and 
donations are $0.3m higher than budget mainly due to higher than anticipated road restoration contributions received from Telstra, Jemena and Endeavour Energy for the 
first quarter.  

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full-year forecast for total revenue is $0.1m lower than original budget of $276.9m. Rates and annual charges have increased by $0.6m to reflect the year to date result, 
in particular for domestic waste rates. User Charges and Fees have increased by $0.6m mainly due to an increase in road opening permits issued offset by reduction in street 
metres revenue due to the commencement of the Parramatta Light Rail in January 2020. Other Revenues decreased by $0.8m as a result of a new digital advertising contract 
not commencing until 2020/21 financial year. Interest Income has decreased by $2.7m to reflect expected for remaining financial year due to interest rate cuts and investment 
balances. Operating grants increased by $1.9m, mainly due to reclassifying Roads to Recovery grant. Operating contributions and donations increased by $0.3m due to higher 
than anticipated road restoration contributions received.  
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Table 1.3: User Charges and Fees ($m), reflects the year to date December result and the full year forecast by major category. 

 

  

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Aquatic Centres 0.1  0.1  0.0  0.6  0.7  0.1  

Community Facilities 0.7  0.6  0.1  1.1  1.1  0.0  

Childcare 1.4  1.4  0.0  5.4  5.5  0.1  

Parking 5.1  4.6  0.5  18.3  17.8  -0.5  

Other User Charges 0.1  0.1  0.0  0.4  0.5  0.1  

Riverside Theatres 1.0  1.0  0.0  3.7  3.2  -0.5  

Regulatory/Statutory Fees 1.2  1.2  0.0  4.8  4.8  0.0  

Discretionary Fees 2.3  1.5  0.8  6.4  7.7  1.3  

Total User Charges & Fees 11.9  10.5  1.4  40.7  41.3  0.6  

 
FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The year to date user charges and fees revenue is $1.4m higher than budget of $10.5m. Parking is higher than budget by $0.5m, due to higher utilisation of the City Centre 
and Parramatta Station multi-level car park mainly driven by surrounding building works. Discretionary fees are higher than budget by $0.8m due to an increase in road 
operating permits issued from major projects such as North Connex and NBN works. 

 

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full-year forecast for use charges and fees is $0.6m higher than original budget of $40.7m. Parking fees decreased by $0.5m due to reduction in street metres revenue 
due to the commencement of the Parramatta Light Rail in January 2020. Riverside Theatres decreased by $0.5m due to delay in opening of Wentworth Point to December 
2019. Discretionary Fees increase of $1.3m is due to greater than anticipated road opening permits issued.  
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Current Expenses Position and Outlook 

Table 1.4: Expenses by category ($m) summarises the key movements in expenses. 

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Employee Costs 28.2 28.8 0.6 120.4 123.0 -2.6

Borrowing Costs 0.7 0.5 -0.2 1.8 2.5 -0.7

Materials & Contracts 12.4 13.6 1.2 60.8 59.5 1.3

Depreciation & Amortisation 11.1 10.9 -0.2 43.8 44.2 -0.4

Other Operating Expenses 11.2 13.0 1.8 44.5 42.8 1.7

Total Operating Expenses 63.6 66.8 3.2 271.3 272.0 -0.7

FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The year to date operating expense is $3.2m lower than budget of $66.8m. Employee costs is $0.6m lower than forecast due to delay in hiring of vacant positions. Materials 

& contracts are lower than forecast by $1.2m due to phasing of operating projects and delay of project expenditure.  Depreciation is higher than budget by $0.2m primarily 

due to the re-allocation of operating lease rentals to depreciation in accordance with new accounting treatment commencing 1 July 2019. Other operating expenses are 

lower than forecast by $1.8m due to the costing of software expenses from operating expenses to materials & contracts.  

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full year forecast for operating expenses is $0.7m higher than the original budget of $271.3. Employee costs increase of $2.6m is mainly due to the creation of temporary 
positions by utilising consultant and contractors budget and allocation of staff time to operating projects where budget is materials and contracts. Borrowing costs increase 
of $0.7m is due to the re-allocation of operating lease rentals to interest in accordance with new accounting treatment commencing 1 July 2019.  Materials and Contracts 
decrease of $1.3m due to re-allocation of operating lease rentals for properties to depreciation offset by movements of expenses from other operating expenses. Depreciation 
& Amortisation increase of $0.4m due to continual reassessment of assets and phasing for depreciation expense and re-allocation of operating lease rentals to depreciation 
in accordance with new accounting treatment commencing 1 July 2019. Other Operating Expenses decrease of $1.7m predominantly due to re-allocation of software expenses 
to materials and contracts. 
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Table 1.5: Materials and Contracts ($m) details the YTD result and the full year forecast. 

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Materials 1.3 1.7 0.4 6.2 7.1 -0.9

Contracts 10.2 9.6 -0.6 45.5 49.3 -3.8

Audit Fees 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.1

Legal Expenses 0.8 0.7 -0.1 2.6 2.0 0.6

Operating Lease Rentals 0.0 1.5 1.5 6.0 0.7 5.3

Total Materials & Contracts 12.4 13.6 1.2 60.8 59.5 1.3 

FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The year to date materials and contracts expense is $1.2m below budget of $13.6m. Materials is $0.4m lower than budget due to favourable contract entered into for the 
Winterlight event that resulted in significant savings as well as delays of various projects. These savings have been re-allocated to other focused events. Contracts is $0.6m 
higher than budget due to timing of payments for various operating projects.  Legal Expenses higher than budget due to higher than expected land and environment court 
cases in the first quarter. Operating lease rentals is $1.5m lower than budget due to a re-allocation of operating lease rentals to depreciation in accordance with new 
accounting treatment commencing 1 July 2019. This variance will be offset by higher depreciation and borrowing costs. 

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full year forecast for Materials and Contracts expense is $1.3m lower than the original budget of $60.8m. Materials increased by $0.9m due to the purchase of operational 
land that will be held by Parramatta Light Rail until final handover. Contracts increased by $3.8m due to ICT software maintenance allocated from other operating expenses 
and increase in maintenance for new projects delivered in 2018/19. Legal Expenses decreased by $0.6m due to the timing of legal fees relating to Lennox and 189 Macquarie 
Street. Operating lease rentals decreased by $5.3m due to re-allocation of operating lease rentals to depreciation in accordance with new accounting treatment commencing 
1 July 2019. 
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Table 1.6: Other Operating expenses ($m) details the YTD and full year position for the other expense categories.  

 

  

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Tipping Fees 3.8  4.0  0.2  16.1  15.9  0.2  

Computer Expenses 0.2  1.6  1.4  3.5  1.5  2.0  

Advertising & Promotions 0.5  0.5  0.0  2.8  2.9  -0.1  

Street Lighting 0.8  0.8  0.0  3.1  3.1  0.0  

Insurance 1.9  1.8  -0.1  2.4  2.3  0.1  

Light Power & Heating 0.3  0.4  0.1  1.4  1.4  0.0  

Telephone & Communications 0.1  0.1  0.0  0.6  0.6  0.0  

Parking Space Levy 0.4  0.4  0.0  1.8  1.9  -0.1  

Other Operating Expenses 3.2  3.4  0.2  12.8  13.2  -0.4  

Total Other Operating Expenses 11.2  13.0  1.8  44.5  42.8  1.7  

 
FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 

The year to date other operating expenses are $1.8m below original budget of $13.0m. Tipping fees is lower than budget by $0.2m due to lower than anticipated tipping fees 
for commercial waste. Computer expenses is $1.4m lower than budget due to the transfer of budget from other operating expenses to materials and contracts. Other 
operating expenses is 0.2m lower than budget due to bad debt recoveries completed in the first quarter.  

 

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full year forecast for other operating expense is $1.7m below original budget of $44.5m. Tipping fees decreased by $0.2m due to lower commercial waste tipping fees 
in the first quarter. Computer expense decreased by $2.0m due to the re-allocation of budget to materials and contracts. Other operating expenses increased by $0.4m 
mainly due to reallocation of budget from materials and contracts to works relating to artists in the mall.  
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Current Capital Position and Outlook 

Table 1.7: Capital Revenue and Expenses ($m). 

September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

State Capital Grants 0.6 4.1 -3.5 32.9 38.1 5.2 

Federal Capital Grants 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.7 1.2 

Section 94 1.8 7.7 -5.9 41.7 49.3 7.6 

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Capital Revenue 2.4 11.8 -9.4 75.1 89.1 14.0 

Corporate Services 1.1 1.2 0.1 5.1 5.5 -0.4

City Engagement and Experience 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 -0.1

Executive Office 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 -0.2

Property Development Group 2.2 2.6 0.4 80.3 72.4 7.9

City Assets and Operations 6.5 13.2 6.7 83.4 88.6 -5.2

Community Services 2.3 3.2 0.9 6.8 7.1 -0.3

City Strategy and Development 1.0 2.8 1.8 15.3 16.0 -0.7

Total Capital Expenditure 13.1 23.2 10.1 191.3 190.3 1.0 

FIRST QUARTER YEAR TO DATE RESULT 
The year to date capital revenue is $9.4m lower than budget of $11.8m. State capital grants is $3.5m lower than budget due to timing of receipt of state grant payments 
relating to Parramatta Urban Amenity Improvement Program PRUAIP. The funding deed milestones have been revised, and will be finalised next quarter. Section 94 
contributions are $5.9m lower than budget mainly due to reduction of construction developments for non-CBD developments. This is expected to continue for 2019/20 
financial year. The year to date capital expenditure is $10.1m lower than budget of $23.2m. A full review of capital projects has been undertaken during the September 
quarter with major variances resulting from phasing of capital projects.  

FULL YEAR OUTLOOK 
The full year forecast for capital revenue is $14.0m higher than original budget of $75.1m. State capital grants increased by $5.2m as council signed an agreement with state 
government for 50% of funding for Parramatta pool, which in total will be a $38.5m contribution over the life of the project. Federal capital grants increased by $1.2m higher 
due to grant contributions expected this financial year relating to Cowper/Parkes Street Traffic Works and Hassall Street & Arthur Street intersection works. Increase in section 
94 contributions of $7.6m due to expected payments of CBD contributions relating to Parramatta Square public domain. Capital expenditure decreased by $1.0m due to re-
phasing of capital works for 2020/21. No projects have been removed from the capital program.    
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Capital Project Movements 

Below is a table of capital expenditure forecast movements above/below $100k or 10% by project ($,000). 

Project Description 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Comments 

ICT Customer Service Works Program 0.0 570.0 -570.0  Reallocation

ICT Mobility Works Program 0.0 290.4 -290.4  Reallocation

Knowledge & Insights Program 0.0 475.0 -475.0  Reallocation

Modern Workplace Program 0.0 305.0 -305.0  Reallocation

ICT Applications, Infrastructure & Upgrades 0.0 1,803.0 -1,803.0  Reallocation

IT Works Upgrade Program 3,700.0 0.0 3,700.0 Reallocation 

ICT Service Desk Capital Purchases 180.0 636.0 -456.0  Reallocation

Enhancing Security to Protect Privacy and Tackle Cyber Crime 0.0 150.0 -150.0  Reallocation

SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios Fit Out 162.1 0.0 162.1 Completed in 2018/19 

Governor Phillip Commemorative Public Art Project 0.0 250.0 -250.0  New Project

Heritage Centre Building Renewal Works 50.0 0.0 50.0 Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Organisation Restructure - Office Fit Out 200.0 400.0 -200.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Parramatta Square Public Domain Development 19,540.0 21,950.0 -2,410.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

5 Parramatta Square Development - New Council Facilities 55,470.0 38,290.0 17,180.0 Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Horwood Place Redevelopment 0.0 330.0 -330.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

Aquatic Centre Parramatta 0.0 6,020.0 -6,020.0  New Project

Riverside Theatres Code Compliance Upgrade 0.0 571.3 -571.3  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Demolition Works in Parramatta & Telopea 0.0 224.5 -224.5  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Asbestos Remediation Works Program 2,000.0 2,782.3 -782.3  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

SCF Sporting Amenity Building at West Epping Park 1,648.5 971.7 676.8 Works completed in 2018/19 

Metro Greenspace Sue Savage (Toongabbie Crossing) 250.0 160.7 89.3 Works completed in 2018/19 

Marsden St Bridge safety upgrade 0.0 700.0 -700.0  New Project

Telemetry Network Capital Works 0.0 110.0 -110.0  New Project

Street Furniture Program 150.0 113.1 36.9 Reallocation 

Roads to Recovery Program 1,025.9 1,286.4 -260.5  Update Project Spend

Roads Renewal Program 9,872.5 11,450.5 -1,578.0  Update Project Spend

Protecting Dams Capital Works Program 320.0 210.0 110.0 Reallocation 

SCF North Rocks Park Master Plan - Capital 3,330.7 5,230.0 -1,899.3  Unspent funds from 2018/19

SCF Newington Dog Park 75.0 24.0 51.0 Works completed in 2018/19 



 
Page | 12                                       2019-20 September Quarter Results  

Capital Project Movements 

Below is a table of capital expenditure forecast movements above/below $100k or 10% by project ($,000). 
 

Project Description 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Comments 

SCF Eastern River Foreshore Transformation 1,100.0  435.0  665.0  Works completed in 2018/19 

SCF Barnett Park Dog Park Upgrade 230.0  374.6  -144.6  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Council's Public Toilet Program - CBD 500.0  0.0  500.0  Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Oatlands Village, Belmore Street East 0.0  100.0  -100.0  Reallocation 

Epping Community Hub 0.0  1,400.0  -1,400.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule 

Parramatta CBD Wayfinding Signage Revamp 0.0  122.0  -122.0  New Project 

Oatlands Connecting Centres 96.0  199.0  -103.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Tintern Avenue Shops Upgrade 0.0  165.0  -165.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Constitution Hills Shops Upgrade 135.0  50.0  85.0  Works completed in 2018/19 

Better Neighbourhoods Program 800.0  0.0  800.0  Reallocation 

Wentworth Point Library and Community Centre 4,000.0  3,488.3  511.7  Works completed in 2018/19 

SCF Memorial to Indigenous Service Personnel 0.0  270.0  -270.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Wentworth Point Open Day Collection WWPODC 0.0  529.5  -529.5  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

2018/2019 Active Transport  Program 250.0  100.0  150.0  Works completed in 2018/19 

Cowper/Parkes Street Traffic Works 200.0  639.7  -439.7  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Barrack Lane, Parramatta 1,300.0  0.0  1,300.0  Project Re-Phased to 2022/23 

North Rocks Road and Alkira Road Traffic Improvements 2,400.0  3,200.0  -800.0  Update Project Spend 

Pennant Hills Road at Coleman Avenue, Carlingford 0.0  190.0  -190.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Hassall Street & Arthur Street Intersection, Parramatta 100.0  120.0  -20.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Intersection of Darcy Street and Briens Road 500.0  200.0  300.0  Works completed in 2018/19 

Public Safety CCTV Network 0.0  472.0  -472.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Escarpment Boardwalk 0.0  107.0  -107.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule 

Eastern River Foreshore Stage 2 0.0  1,152.0  -1,152.0  New Project 

SCF Cycleway infrastructure linking Epping with Carlingford 400.0  845.4  -445.4  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

Cycleway - Oakes Rd to Lake Parramatta 25.0  112.0  -87.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19 

PLR Tree Offsets 0.0  222.0  -222.0  Reallocation 

City River Program of Works 4,801.2  4,470.0  331.2  Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Civic Link Program (Capital) 1,201.5  50.0  1,151.5  Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Charles Street Square Works 790.6  660.0  130.6  Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 
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Operating Project Movements 

Below is a table of operating expenditure forecast movements above/below $100k by project ($,000). 

Project Description 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

Comments 

SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios 72.0 91.1 -19.1  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Lennox Bridge Carpark Development 250.0 400.0 -150.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

189 Macquarie Street, Parramatta 1,030.0 150.0 880.0 Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

8 Parramatta Square Development 520.0 808.5 -288.5  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

4 & 6 Parramatta Square Development 690.0 1,050.0 -360.0  Project brought forward ahead of schedule

3 Parramatta Square Development 950.0 670.0 280.0 Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Acquisition of Lot 2 153 George Street Parramatta 0.0 440.0 -440.0  New Project

Lake Parramatta Swimming Area Improvements 25.0 35.0 -10.0  Update Project Spend

SCF Widening of the bridge at Bridge Road, Westmead 0.0 600.0 -600.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19

SCF Wentworthville Early Childhood Development Initiative 42.2 147.0 -104.8  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Integrated Transport Plan 0.0 125.0 -125.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Travel Demand Management 75.0 0.0 75.0 Project Re-Phased to 2020/21 

Greening the CBD 100.0 150.0 -50.0  Reallocation

Parramatta Light Rail Tree Offset 200.0 0.0 200.0 Reallocation 

CBD Planning Framework Studies 100.0 200.0 -100.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19

Civic Link Program (Operating) 300.0 225.0 75.0 Reallocation 

Melrose Park Climate Responsive Neighbourhood 502.0 690.0 -188.0  Unspent funds from 2018/19
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Strategic Objective Financial Summary 

Strategic Objective Total Expenditure by Services $'000 

Annual Forecast (2019/20) 

Community Services Corporate Services 

Riverside Theatres 7,700 Corporate Administration 331 

Social and Community Services 30,130 ICT - Information Communication & Techno 12,590 

Cultural Strategy 2,325 Human Resources 6,753 

Community Services Admin 76 Corporate Strategy and Governance 6,029 

Total Community Services 40,231 Legal Services 1,669 

Head of Security 1,052 

City Engagement and Experience Finance 7,520 

Customer Office 3,190 Total Corporate Services 35,944 

City Experience 10,249 

City Experience and Engagement Admin 639 Property Development Group 

City Identity 3,432 Civic Place Precinct Redevelopment 1,047 

City Engagement 3,313 Property Development Group Admin 547 

Total City Experience and Engagement 20,823 Property Development Group Projects 77,062 

Total Property Development Group 78,656 

City Strategy and Development 

City Economy 2,091 City Assets and Operations 

Development & Traffic Services 18,245 Property Assets and Services 10,581 

City Strategy 22,880 City Services Administration 637 

Future City Unit 1,993 City Operations 39,043 

Outcomes & Development Administration 1,199 City Assets & Environment 100,655 

Total City Strategy and Development 46,408 Regulatory Services 12,223 

Place 29,404 

Executive Office Total City Assets and Operations 192,543 

Executive Support Office 1,880 

General Management Support 1,619 

Total Executive Office 3,499 

Total 418,104 

Depreciation 44,212 

Grand Total 462,316 
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000) 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CORPORATE SERVICES 

Capital Projects 

ICT Hardware Purchases 87.2 45.0 -42.2 180.0 180.0 0.0 

Data Management Hub 35.0 15.0 -20.0 150.0 155.3 -5.3

ICT Customer Service Works Program 63.2 0.0 -63.2 0.0 570.0 -570.0

ICT Mobility Works Program 19.2 0.0 -19.2 0.0 290.4 -290.4

Knowledge & Insights Program 349.5 0.0 -349.5 0.0 475.0 -475.0

Modern Workplace Program 42.8 0.0 -42.8 0.0 305.0 -305.0

ICT Applications, Infrastructure & Upgrades 301.7 0.0 -301.7 0.0 1,803.0 -1,803.0

IT Works Upgrade Program 0.0 907.4 907.4 3,700.0 0.0 3,700.0 

ICT Service Desk Capital Purchases 153.9 45.0 -108.9 180.0 636.0 -456.0

Enhancing Security to Protect Privacy and Tackle Cyber Crime 75.6 0.0 -75.6 0.0 150.0 -150.0

Rewards and Recognition System 0.0 62.5 62.5 250.0 250.0 0.0 

HR Systems Review 20.8 150.0 129.2 600.0 600.0 0.0 

IP & R Framework and Systems Development 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 -40.0

TM1 Financial and Reporting System 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 

Total Capital Projects 1,148.9 1,224.9 76.0 5,110.0 5,504.7 -394.7

Operating Projects 

Fair Value Assets and Condition Assessments 36.5 9.0 -27.5 130.2 130.2 0.0 

Total Operating Projects 36.5 9.0 -27.5 130.2 130.2 0.0 

TOTAL CORPORATE SERVICES 1,185.4 1,233.9 48.5 5,240.2 5,634.9 -394.7
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000) 
 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ENGAGEMENT & EXPERIENCE        

Capital Projects        

SE - How To Videos 0.0  6.0  6.0  18.5  18.5  0.0  

SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios Fit Out 0.0  0.0  0.0  162.1  0.0  162.1  

Governor Phillip Commemorative Public Art Project 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  250.0  -250.0  

Heritage Centre Building Renewal Works 0.0  12.5  12.5  50.0  0.0  50.0  

Total Capital Projects 0.0  18.5  18.5  230.6  268.5  -37.9  

Operating Projects             

Pathway Enhancement 11.2  0.0  -11.2  0.0  11.2  -11.2  

SCF Parramatta Artist Studio – Satellite Studios 47.7  22.1  -25.6  72.0  91.1  -19.1  

Development of City Branding 51.5  64.3  12.8  232.1  241.4  -9.3  

Total Operating Projects 110.4  86.4  -24.0  304.1  343.7  -39.6  

         

TOTAL CITY ENGAGEMENT & EXPERIENCE 110.4  104.9  -5.5  534.7  612.2  -77.5  
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000) 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

EXECUTIVE SUPPORT 

Capital Projects 

Organisation Restructure - Office Fit Out 0.0 150.0 150.0 200.0 400.0 -200.0

Total Capital Projects 0.0 150.0 150.0 200.0 400.0 -200.0

TOTAL EXECUTIVE SUPPORT 0.0 150.0 150.0 200.0 400.0 -200.0
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 

Capital Projects 

Parramatta Square Public Domain Development 401.8 900.0 498.2 19,540.0 21,950.0 -2,410.0

5 Parramatta Square Development - New Council Facilities 1,333.4 1,676.0 342.6 55,470.0 38,290.0 17,180.0 

Horwood Place Redevelopment 37.8 0.0 -37.8 0.0 330.0 -330.0

Eat Street Carpark Development 15.5 0.0 -15.5 0.0 15.5 -15.5

Aquatic Centre Parramatta 33.5 0.0 -33.5 0.0 6,020.0 -6,020.0

Riverside Theatres Code Compliance Upgrade 376.3 0.0 -376.3 0.0 571.3 -571.3

PRUAIP - Bridge Street Granville Acquisition 0.0 0.0 0.0 5,244.0 5,244.0 0.0 

Aquatic Leisure Centre Parramatta 16.4 0.0 -16.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Aquatics & Leisure Facility Business Case 17.5 0.0 -17.5 0.0 17.5 -17.5

Total Capital Projects 2,232.2 2,576.0 343.8 80,254.0 72,438.3 7,815.7 

Operating Projects 

Lennox Bridge Carpark Development 27.9 100.0 72.1 250.0 400.0 -150.0

189 Macquarie Street, Parramatta 101.8 180.0 78.2 1,030.0 150.0 880.0 

8 Parramatta Square Development 546.2 121.3 -424.9 520.0 808.5 -288.5

4 & 6 Parramatta Square Development 77.9 93.0 15.1 690.0 1,050.0 -360.0

3 Parramatta Square Development 58.0 133.1 75.1 950.0 670.0 280.0 

Acquisition of Lot 2 153 George Street Parramatta 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 440.0 -440.0

Removal and Storage of Tom Thompson Public Mural 5.5 5.5 0.0 23.7 23.7 0.0 

Total Operating Projects 817.3 632.9 -184.4 3,463.7 3,542.2 -78.5

TOTAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 3,049.5 3,208.9 159.4 83,717.7 75,980.5 7,737.2 
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000) 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 

Capital Projects 

Riverside Theatres Building Renewal Program 26.6 10.0 -16.6 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Multi level Car Parks Capital Renewal Program 5.1 10.0 4.9 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Child Care Centres Capital Renewal 3.0 35.0 32.0 350.0 350.0 0.0 

Refurbishment of Former Girls Guide Hall (Ponds Creek Res.) 0.0 20.0 20.0 467.5 467.5 0.0 

Community Buildings Capital Improvement 123.5 185.0 61.5 1,850.0 1,850.0 0.0 

Libraries Capital Renewal 42.2 35.0 -7.2 350.0 350.0 0.0 

Demolition Works in Parramatta & Telopea 169.5 0.0 -169.5 0.0 224.5 -224.5

Acquisition of Open Space in Winston Hills 0.0 10.0 10.0 750.0 750.0 0.0 

PRUAIP - Prince & Albert Street Granville Acquisition 2.0 0.0 -2.0 4,200.0 4,200.0 0.0 

Council Plant, Fleet & Other Equipment Replacement Program 405.1 400.0 -5.1 4,000.0 4,000.0 0.0 

External Signage Upgrade 39.2 100.0 60.8 400.0 400.0 0.0 

Park Signage Replacement Program 1.0 33.0 32.0 132.0 132.0 0.0 

Community Recycling Facility 0.0 0.0 0.0 8,200.0 8,200.0 0.0 

Mobile Garbage Bin Roll Program 0.0 40.0 40.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 

Belmore Park Masterplan 0.0 0.0 0.0 120.0 120.0 0.0 

Newington Reserve Upgrade 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,300.0 1,300.0 0.0 

Asbestos Remediation Works Program 240.6 20.0 -220.6 2,000.0 2,782.3 -782.3

Boronia Park Building Amenities Upgrade 0.0 59.9 59.9 598.5 598.5 0.0 

Tree Offset Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 

SCF Playground Upgrades - Carmen Drive Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 97.7 -97.7

SCF Playground Upgrades - John Wearne Reserve 12.6 0.0 -12.6 120.0 120.0 0.0 

SCF Terrys Creek Rehabilitation, Epping 1.6 58.0 56.4 58.0 53.0 5.0 

SCF Sporting Amenity Building at West Epping Park 373.9 863.3 489.4 1,648.5 971.7 676.8 

Parks Stormwater Reuse Program 0.0 13.5 13.5 360.0 360.0 0.0 

Contaminated Land Management in Public Parks and Land 35.5 14.3 -21.2 380.0 380.0 0.0 
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 Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 

Capital Projects (Continued) 

Cemeteries and Memorials Program 1.3 2.3 1.0 92.0 92.0 0.0 

Pavilion Capital Improvement Program 63.5 75.0 11.5 2,000.0 2,000.0 0.0 

Sportsground Capital Improvement Program 249.1 6.4 -242.7 550.0 550.0 0.0 

Parks Program 22.7 6.7 -16.0 420.0 420.0 0.0 

Public Trees Program 99.5 0.0 -99.5 580.0 580.0 0.0 

Playground Replacement Program 302.9 290.6 -12.3 750.0 750.0 0.0 

Waterways Restoration 49.4 142.5 93.1 570.0 570.0 0.0 

Restoration of Natural Areas 50.1 182.5 132.4 730.0 730.0 0.0 

Walking Track Construction 22.2 2.5 -19.7 170.0 170.0 0.0 

Nursery Management for Bushland Plants & Landscaping Works 17.0 1.4 -15.6 170.0 170.0 0.0 

Metro Greenspace Sue Savage (Toongabbie Crossing) 116.7 125.0 8.3 250.0 160.7 89.3 

Energy & Water Upgrades to Council Assets 0.0 25.0 25.0 185.0 185.0 0.0 

Sustainable Water Program 12.5 25.0 12.5 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Installation of Rooftop Solar Panels on City Assets Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 0.0 

Marsden St Bridge safety upgrade 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 700.0 -700.0

Telemetry Network Capital Works 19.7 0.0 -19.7 0.0 110.0 -110.0

Footpath Renewal Program 38.8 252.0 213.2 1,680.0 1,680.0 0.0 

Stormwater Drainage Renewal Program 136.3 243.0 106.7 1,620.0 1,620.0 0.0 

Street Furniture Program 2.5 37.5 35.0 150.0 113.1 36.9 

Civil Construction Program 250.8 30.8 -220.0 440.0 440.0 0.0 

Roads to Recovery Program 0.3 153.9 153.6 1,025.9 1,286.4 -260.5

Kerb & Gutter Renewal Program 517.1 375.0 -142.1 2,500.0 2,500.0 0.0 

Footpaths Construction Program 458.4 725.4 267.0 2,015.0 2,015.0 0.0 

Roads Renewal Program 1,377.8 691.1 -686.7 9,872.5 11,450.5 -1,578.0

Bridge assets - safety upgrades 107.5 54.0 -53.5 150.0 150.0 0.0 

Bridge Upgrades & Renewal Program 0.7 105.0 104.3 700.0 700.0 0.0 
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)  

 

 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS        

Capital Projects (Continued)        

Public Domain Lighting 1.3  32.5  31.2  130.0  130.0  0.0  

Upgrade of Survey Instruments 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  36.9  -36.9  

Major Drainage Construction at Lyndelle Place, Carlingford 0.0  98.0  98.0  1,400.0  1,400.0  0.0  

Flood Information System for Parramatta River 1.5  7.5  6.0  50.0  50.0  0.0  

Protecting Dams Capital Works Program 0.0  22.4  22.4  320.0  210.0  110.0  

Improving Water Quality in Parramatta Waterways 0.0  14.0  14.0  200.0  200.0  0.0  

Drainage Construction Program 42.2  44.1  1.9  630.0  630.0  0.0  

Flood Mitigation Program 13.8  101.5  87.7  1,450.0  1,450.0  0.0  

Drainage Improvements in Growth Areas 0.0  45.5  45.5  650.0  650.0  0.0  

SCF North Rocks Park Master Plan - Capital 18.6  1,665.4  1,646.8  3,330.7  5,230.0  -1,899.3  

Centenary Square Review 0.0  54.0  54.0  540.0  540.0  0.0  

SCF Newington Dog Park 9.1  30.0  20.9  75.0  24.0  51.0  

SCF Eastern River Foreshore Transformation 407.2  518.1  110.9  1,100.0  435.0  665.0  

SCF Barnett Park Dog Park Upgrade 3.8  180.0  176.2  230.0  374.6  -144.6  

SCF Somerville Park Upgrade, Eastwood 21.0  763.2  742.2  1,730.0  1,750.4  -20.4  

Carlingford Masterplan 64.6  130.0  65.4  130.0  130.0  0.0  

Southern Precinct Renewal Project 41.4  15.1  -26.3  1,500.0  1,500.0  0.0  

Phillip Street Smart Street Design 13.0  952.9  939.9  3,811.7  3,811.7  0.0  

Hill Road Master Plan – Pedestrian and Cycle Upgrades 0.0  0.0  0.0  30.0  30.0  0.0  

Pennant Hills Road Improvement Plan - Stage 2 0.0  15.0  15.0  350.0  350.0  0.0  

New Playground at Goodin Road (Roger Gregory Park) 0.0  0.0  0.0  27.0  27.0  0.0  

Ward Initiatives - Dundas 0.0  0.0  0.0  100.0  100.0  0.0  

Ward Initiatives - North Rocks 0.0  0.0  0.0  100.0  100.0  0.0  

Ward Initiatives - Parramatta 0.0  0.0  0.0  100.0  100.0  0.0  

Ward Initiatives - Rosehill 0.0  0.0  0.0  100.0  100.0  0.0  
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000) 

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 

Capital Projects (Continued) 

Ward Initiatives - Epping 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Max Ruddock Reserve Playground & Amenities 0.0 0.0 0.0 300.0 300.0 0.0 

Parks Prioritisation in Dundas Ward 0.0 0.0 0.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 

Concept Plan for Community Hub & Water Play at Parramatta 0.0 0.0 0.0 350.0 350.0 0.0 

Sturt and Acacia Park Upgrades 11.3 25.0 13.7 500.0 500.0 0.0 

Council's Public Toilet Program - CBD 0.0 0.0 0.0 500.0 0.0 500.0 

Carlingford Station Centre 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Toongabbie Shops Capital Upgrades 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 65.0 -65.0

Yates Ave shops, Dundas Stage 2 improvement works 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Woodstock Road shops, Carlingford 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Brodie Street shops, Rydalmere 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Bartlett Street shops, Ermington 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Bungaree Road shops, Toongabbie 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Picasso shops, Toongabbie Upgrade 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Oatlands Village, Belmore Street East 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 -100.0

Mobbs Lane shops, Carlingford 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 -50.0

Epping Community Hub 39.1 0.0 -39.1 0.0 1,400.0 -1,400.0

Parramatta CBD Wayfinding Signage Revamp 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 122.0 -122.0

BNP - Chisholm Centre Minor Upgrade 0.0 250.4 250.4 830.0 830.0 0.0 

BNP - Ventura Road Shops Access Upgrade 0.4 35.0 34.6 350.0 350.0 0.0 

Buller Street Small Centre Upgrade 0.0 240.0 240.0 240.0 240.0 0.0 

Implement Sue Savage Park Masterplan 2 14.9 116.3 101.4 465.0 465.0 0.0 

Public Toilet at Halvorsen Park Ermington 1.1 120.0 118.9 210.0 210.0 0.0 

Dence Park Master Plan 0.0 120.0 120.0 200.0 200.0 0.0 

Newington Central Precinct Upgrade 0.0 195.0 195.0 390.0 390.0 0.0 
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 

Capital Projects (Continued) 

Oatlands Connecting Centres 131.5 0.0 -131.5 96.0 199.0 -103.0

Tintern Avenue Shops Upgrade 160.1 0.0 -160.1 0.0 165.0 -165.0

Yates Avenue Shops Precinct upgrade 10.7 255.0 244.3 255.0 255.0 0.0 

Epping Town Centre Improvement 40.8 250.0 209.2 250.0 250.0 0.0 

Carmen Drive Shops Minor Upgrade 0.0 91.0 91.0 910.0 910.0 0.0 

Constitution Hills Shops Upgrade 20.1 135.0 114.9 135.0 50.0 85.0 

PRUAIP - Good and Bridge Street 30.0 200.0 170.0 500.0 500.0 0.0 

PRUAIP - FS Garside & Alfred Street 17.3 138.5 121.2 600.0 600.0 0.0 

Rydalmere Park Field 3 Upgrade 7.0 900.0 893.0 2,400.0 2,400.0 0.0 

Better Neighbourhoods Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 800.0 0.0 800.0 

St John’s Cathedral Feature Lighting Treatment 2.9 30.0 27.1 240.0 240.0 0.0 

Total Capital Projects 6,522.9 13,250.0 6,727.1 83,380.3 88,570.5 -5,190.2

Operating Projects 

Buildings Hazardous Materials Management 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Aquatic Playground Maintenance 13.6 21.8 8.2 262.0 262.0 0.0 

Loyalty Road Dam Weed Management 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 61.5 -61.5

Lake Parramatta Swimming Area Improvements 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 35.0 -10.0

Bushland Resources Management 207.8 195.0 -12.8 780.0 780.0 0.0 

Protection of Aboriginal Heritage & Cultural Sites 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 30.0 0.0 

Waterways and Bushland Rehabilitation Fauna Study 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 75.0 0.0 

Waterways Litter Removal 12.7 18.4 5.7 85.0 85.0 0.0 

Threatened Species Management 6.4 10.0 3.6 50.0 50.0 0.0 
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 

Operating Projects (Continued) 

Environmental Education Program to Encourage Sustainability 10.4 8.0 -2.4 80.0 80.0 0.0 

Better Waste and Recycling Program 21.4 45.0 23.6 240.0 247.3 -7.3

Lake Parramatta Dam 0.4 0.0 -0.4 0.0 30.0 -30.0

Parramatta River Flood Study 116.9 161.5 44.6 498.3 498.3 0.0 

Catchment Management Program of Environmental Audit & Building 14.4 0.0 -14.4 0.0 70.5 -70.5

SCF Widening of the bridge at Bridge Road, Westmead 600.0 0.0 -600.0 0.0 600.0 -600.0

Retail Frontage Improvement Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Investigation for Potential Waterpark in Dundas Ward 0.0 10.0 10.0 40.0 40.0 0.0 

Investigate Location for a District Playground in Epping 0.0 10.0 10.0 40.0 40.0 0.0 

Waratah Shopping Centre, Telopea 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 -25.0

Epping Town Centre Activation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 -30.0

Total Operating Projects 1,004.0 479.7 -524.3 2,405.3 3,239.6 -834.3

TOTAL CITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS 7,526.9 13,729.7 6,202.8 85,785.6 91,810.1 -6,024.5
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Capital Projects 

Riverside Refurbishment and Upgrades 0.0 83.8 83.8 335.0 335.0 0.0 

Riverside Theatres Plant, Staging Equipment 35.9 0.0 -35.9 150.0 150.0 0.0 

Unified Booking System 0.0 0.0 0.0 205.0 205.0 0.0 

Wentworth Point Library and Community Centre 1,982.9 2,662.5 679.6 4,000.0 3,488.3 511.7 

SCF Memorial to Indigenous Service Personnel 58.1 0.0 -58.1 0.0 270.0 -270.0

Reconciliation Action Plan (Capital) 0.0 83.8 83.8 335.0 335.0 0.0 

Replacement of Library RFID Equipment 0.0 143.4 143.4 286.7 286.7 0.0 

Wentworth Point Open Day Collection WWPODC 2.6 0.0 -2.6 0.0 529.5 -529.5

Library Capital Resources 130.1 90.0 -40.1 900.0 900.0 0.0 

Upgrades Community Centres, Facilities and Parks. 8.2 0.0 -8.2 0.0 8.2 -8.2

Parramatta Square Business Planning for 5PS & Public Domain 66.5 151.8 85.3 607.0 607.0 0.0 

Total Capital Projects 2,284.3 3,215.3 931.0 6,818.7 7,114.7 -296.0

Operating Projects 

SCF Wentworthville Early Childhood Development Initiative 25.1 20.2 -4.9 42.2 147.0 -104.8

SCF Mobile Active Health 57.2 50.4 -6.8 111.5 121.9 -10.4

Major Cultural Infrastructure Projects (formerly MAAS ) 28.3 279.0 250.7 990.0 990.0 0.0 

Total Operating Projects 110.6 349.6 239.0 1,143.7 1,258.9 -115.2

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES 2,394.9 3,564.9 1,170.0 7,962.4 8,373.6 -411.2
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY STRATEGY & DEVELOPMENT 

Capital Projects 

2019/20 Active Transport Program 11.5 111.9 100.4 1,500.0 1,500.0 0.0 

2019/20 Black Spot Program 40.8 119.4 78.6 500.0 540.0 -40.0

Parkes Street Upgrade of Signalised Intersections 0.0 10.0 10.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 

2018/2019 Active Transport  Program 86.7 200.0 113.3 250.0 100.0 150.0 

Cowper/Parkes Street Traffic Works 394.2 200.0 -194.2 200.0 639.7 -439.7

Barrack Lane, Parramatta 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,300.0 0.0 1,300.0 

North Rocks Road and Alkira Road Traffic Improvements 12.2 40.0 27.8 2,400.0 3,200.0 -800.0

Pennant Hills Road at Coleman Avenue, Carlingford 92.8 0.0 -92.8 0.0 190.0 -190.0

Hassall Street & Arthur Street Intersection, Parramatta 24.6 100.0 75.4 100.0 120.0 -20.0

Intersection of Darcy Street and Briens Road 0.0 5.6 5.6 500.0 200.0 300.0 

Rapid Deployment CCTV Cameras 0.0 32.5 32.5 130.0 130.0 0.0 

Public Safety CCTV Network 19.5 0.0 -19.5 0.0 472.0 -472.0

Local Bike Facilities Encouraging Cycling 0.0 25.0 25.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 

Pedestrian Bridge Works - Morton/Alfred 27.9 0.0 -27.9 0.0 90.0 -90.0

Carter Street Regional Cycleway 53.8 75.0 21.2 300.0 300.0 0.0 

Escarpment Boardwalk 107.0 0.0 -107.0 0.0 107.0 -107.0

Eastern River Foreshore Stage 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,152.0 -1,152.0

SCF Cycleway infrastructure linking Epping with Carlingford 4.6 100.0 95.4 400.0 845.4 -445.4

Cycleway - Oakes Rd to Lake Parramatta 13.9 6.3 -7.6 25.0 112.0 -87.0

PLR Tree Offsets 5.2 0.0 -5.2 0.0 222.0 -222.0

City River Program of Works 79.1 1,192.3 1,113.2 4,801.2 4,470.0 331.2 

Civic Link Program (Capital) 0.0 300.4 300.4 1,201.5 50.0 1,151.5 

Charles Street Square Works 64.5 197.7 133.2 790.6 660.0 130.6 

Parramatta Art and Culture Walk 0.0 45.0 45.0 180.0 180.0 0.0 

Real-time Monitoring Network 0.4 0.0 -0.4 50.0 50.0 0.0 

Smart City  Hub (Parramatta Square) 0.0 0.0 0.0 350.0 350.0 0.0 

Smart Customer Service Solution 0.0 0.0 0.0 150.0 150.0 0.0 

Total Capital Projects 1,038.7 2,761.1 1,722.4 15,328.3 16,030.1 -701.8
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Projects by Business Unit ($,000)

Project Description 
September 
YTD Actual 

September 
YTD Budget 

YTD Variance 
2019/20 
Original 
Budget 

September QR 
Full Year 
Variance 

CITY STRATEGY & DEVELOPMENT 

Operating Projects 

ED - Branding and Communications 3.6 5.0 1.4 200.0 200.0 0.0 

ED - Business Attraction and Industry Development 0.0 10.0 10.0 110.0 110.0 0.0 

ED - City Culture and Liveability 0.5 7.5 7.0 155.0 155.0 0.0 

ED - Infrastructure 16.3 20.0 3.7 70.0 70.0 0.0 

ED - Regional Leadership, Advocacy & Governance 76.0 55.0 -21.0 160.0 160.0 0.0 

ED - Research 13.3 30.0 16.7 90.0 90.0 0.0 

ED - Workforce and Skills 7.9 35.0 27.1 150.0 150.0 0.0 

Citysafe VSS (Video Surveillance System) Operational Budget 151.5 122.6 -28.9 490.4 490.0 0.4 

Integrated Transport Plan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 125.0 -125.0

Travel Demand Management 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 75.0 

Cycle Route Maintenance to Encourage Cycling 9.6 31.3 21.7 125.0 125.0 0.0 

Greening the CBD 21.3 25.0 3.7 100.0 150.0 -50.0

Parramatta Light Rail Tree Offset 0.0 50.0 50.0 200.0 0.0 200.0 

Beat the Heat 0.0 37.5 37.5 150.0 150.0 0.0 

Parramatta Ways 35.2 71.7 36.5 298.5 298.5 0.0 

Floodplain Risk Management 0.0 17.5 17.5 70.0 70.0 0.0 

CBD Planning Framework Studies 124.3 25.0 -99.3 100.0 200.0 -100.0

3D Model Coordination -10.4 24.1 34.5 144.3 156.4 -12.1

Parramatta Light Rail 92.2 386.9 294.7 1,593.1 1,593.1 0.0 

Civic Link Program (Operating) 11.1 60.0 48.9 300.0 225.0 75.0 

City Blueprint 13.2 0.0 -13.2 80.0 80.0 0.0 

Melrose Park Climate Responsive Neighbourhood 25.1 120.0 94.9 502.0 690.0 -188.0

Total Operating Projects 590.7 1,134.1 543.4 5,163.3 5,288.0 -124.7

TOTAL CITY STRATEGY & DEVELOPMENT 1,629.4 3,895.2 2,265.8 20,491.6 21,318.1 -826.5
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Reserve Balance Summary

The following table provides a forecast of Councils restricted cash (internally and externally restricted reserves) and the forecast movements to and from reserves for the 

2019/20 Budget. 

Reserves 
Opening Balance 

1/07/2019 
Transfers To Transfers From 

Closing Balance 
30/06/2020 

$,000 $,000 $,000 $,000 

External Restrictions 

Developer Contributions - General 134,129 52,578 -57,857 128,850 

Specific Purpose Unexpended Grants 39,255 40,815 -33,209 46,860 

Domestic Waste Management 24,960 10,764 -11,444 24,280 

Open Space Special Rate 583 2,308 -2,588 302 

Other Reserves (MAAS) 40,000 0 0 40,000 

Stormwater Levy Reserve 1,883 1,800 -2,360 1,322 

Economic Development Special Rate 1,225 792 -935 1,082 

Suburban Infrastructure Special Rate 535 1,750 -1,320 965 

CBD Infrastructure Special Rate 5,674 2,160 -6,061 1,773 

Infrastructure Special Rate - Former Holroyd 208 78 0 286 

Catchment Remediation Special Rate 1,579 562 -700 1,440 

Harris Park Special Rate 537 123 0 660 

Total External Restrictions 250,568 113,730 -116,474 247,820 

Internal Restrictions 

Employees Leave Entitlement 5,499 0 0 5,499 

Council Election 600 400 0 1,000 

Parking Meters 8 3,580 -3,588 0 

Special Ward Works Reserves 2,629 0 -2,556 73 

Asset Renewal Reserve 656 3,000 -3,300 356 

Property & Significant Asset Reserves # 129,131 45,280 -52,803 121,608 

Total Internal Restrictions 138,523 52,260 -62,247 128,536 

# Includes Bartlett Park Reserves 
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RESPONSIBLE ACCOUNTING OFFICERS REPORT 

Responsible Accounting Officer’s Statement 
Quarterly Budget Review 
For the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 

The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2005: 

It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review statement for the City of Parramatta Council for the quarter ended 30/09/2019 indicates that Council’s 
projected financial position at 30/9/2019 will be satisfactory at year-end, having regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure and the original 
budgeted income and expenditure. 

Alistair Cochrane 

Responsible Accounting Officer 
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE 

126 Church Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 

PO BOX 32, Parramatta NSW 2124 

Telephone: (02) 9806 5050 

Fax: (02) 9806 5917 

Email: council@cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au 

Website: www.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au 
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